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Dear Jehn:

Did X mislesad you by asking fpr ysur opinion of that Bible transorips that came
te mo from Salt Lake?

I wasn®t oquestioning the acchracy of your roosrd, = I was Just heping you'd
know hew that transcript came te be se full of muddles. J'G already told
my Utab cerrespendent that I ceuldn’t socect tha validity of the wranseript.

Of course yon've answered fully by sending Xerex chipiss of the better seuraes
that you used, Bul you really didn't naed to go %o 311 that troubls, I knew
the painstabing accuracy of your work and I teke your word for the truth of
whataver von put &0 vaser. Bl ot — L

If my inguiry cenveyed & wreng impressisn, I apelegise for an snintentionzl blunder.
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“oae old Foryoub Houlkna, biole was owned op years Ly Mra, Claud Wapner Ll Cleve . nod
ave,, tolumbus Uhiv., uwied now by Mra Rose Belknap Jonnston, B 5tn Ave, Colunous, i

o N1 g A0

raris nalknap= be 14 Aug 1782 ~— (/.ﬁ—c MM}'}'Q‘& D
Bl vatenan =te June 10,1793
weyiia- b, dan 13,1814

b= by 4 dec 1BLG-=d. 8 PDec 1815

Willioam = B, LU Uec '18lA

b Babenman o, 001 Feb 1819

vl dalsnan b, 5 pap L2l

cocrebng Devepreaux- b, 8 Fob 1823
cale Ana=hy b Apr Ldeh A1
Saplibiv e by 48 July 1827 . ,

! J Li&an b3 J-{ 1829 (Lis last digit in-date ia saudged)ca e ice™ b Lf‘# =
Jube, n Jevereaux b, 26 June 1832

ATLAL wEVAPRBUK by 4 Uct 1H3S
abl oW, B, 7 Sepl 1837

atrcvllL :\u;‘_,f)
e

Ly Foris Belkuap & S}'an Bateman = Feb 21,1813, Wasnhinton Co,, Ohio ; E 2 (z [J_;,)

2y woviaa Helknap & william queen = 13 Jan 1833 Licking Co, Ohid js

ta niiodan Batewan Holknap & klizabeth Broomback -~10 Aug 1843 [,9 G""'f) 2 ; }
e owacretin Deverfws Belknap &™John Quoen= 15 Dec 11441 |'-.,..._ %Jﬂm ,1..,.-&-.*.('-"1"16;0‘ H‘“"’f’
Teosanwl din Belknag & Chiristophep Shoomakap= 7 Apr L4,

Sooevln nidBan Bolhnap & Delilal Wickizer - 19 Sept 1ih2- Jersay Township, Lickingl u

v vodepn Uevereaux Helknap & llannahk Bonham= 4 Feb 1480y

8y nnnah Uevereaux Helknap & Wells Wickizer- 26 Aug 1855

elig 5~ Toubetins - ik #elhn 0.
2§ gt 719 0 q Dt it - Rl Grund)
+y furls Belknap :"'f._j_ Dec 1874~ Alexandem Ligking Co.,0nio Nt e g9
<y waran belknap,wife of Fopls, =29 Apr 1872« Alexandria,Licking, Dhiu&l!lﬂu"
Jy wuvihia Belkrap, wile of™yillian Queen, 7 June l842- Alexandria, Onhi -ﬁo&ﬂﬁ?ﬂ-i‘fﬂ
b Wirkian Bolknaim 40 June 1807 = 20 fues :}tf(ﬂ:#b) : ?Mﬁ-ﬁh
5, William Bateman belknap= 11 hay 1903
@

by vavid datevan Helknap=7 Ot 182 "ATM . g e —. =
—fmunretia u“u.-u.m*mra“rwﬁmm- A Wov 195 '

te Pt AN Heremas, wilo ol uhel H.u}-lIl"l_l"_:'.'-.l|li’1l.llllll.hl.ll'- ¢ ALp YOl Golumbnn, Ui

Ao wuplida As Bodinap= & vel dddd ab bivtle Sandusky, Unio ™~

be vahn Wiiean Helkpap= 28 Uet L908- Licking Lo, , Uhio

bhe vosepn Vevereaux telknap~ 237 Jan 1888- Licking Co,, Unio _

12, annah Dvereaux belknap, wife of Wells Wickiger- d, 2“une 1910 at Van Wert Co,, Unle

13, wll 9, Belknup- 6%Feb ]:_Ell- unmarried, & W 1FRl (R

Hecalved May 16,1939
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PHONC (403) 435-03%

E. CLINTON BELKNAP

2019 HARWOOD STREET
LINCOLN, NEBRASKA gB502

8 December 1975

Dear Mrs. Feay

The purpose of this communication is to determine, if by any chance,
you may have information or knmow how to secure information, that will fﬂ/}?k
helo to solve the question as to the na me of the husband of Sus annah 1Fe
Belknap, daughter of Jonas N. Belknap. The best availgble infgrmation \)
whem I went to press with my book was that she had married a Dav

"hatfie1ld and had 11 childrew by him, But a doubt has grown since that PLJ”F)

time and T think it is pretty well agreed now that the Susannah that
married David Chatfield was from another Belknap family.

el
A letter to Mrs, Jane E, Belknap (Rayer#l) of Des Moines, E?ﬁgfﬂggér date
of Januray 30-31, 1949 from Flora Belnav of Salt Lake City,”credits a
Mrs, L. N. Johnson with a list of children, seven in number, for Susannah,
daughter of Jonas N.entirely different than those we have been listing for
Mrs, Chatfield. and gsince whdever had written the summary had done a very
good job of listing the offspring of other children of Jonas N,, one gets
the feeling that she very likely knew what she was talking about, in listing -
those for the daughter of Jonas (Swsannah) as Arthur, Jesiah, Benjamin,
Jegse, Esther, Jolsie and Analize.

The interesting fact,and verhaps key,to the mystery is that Flora Belnap
Indicated that Mrs. Johnson credited Rhea Fern Hardenbrook as her source,
But when T talked with Rhea she said she couldn't remember a Mrs. Johnson
or of ever having had such a list, GSince the only g@hera in that Garlinghouse=
myera-Simpson-Hardenbrook family that seems to have'rafher asfure at rroviding
information were Cynthia Gilbert Avery, who furnished data to D. R. Waite
for inclusion in the Belknap summary in Chapter VIT of The Early Histaory
of the Town of Soring Water, Livingston County, New York. (See cony of pages
5u=56 enclosed.) and perhaps, Cynthia's mother Emily, it has ococurred to
me that , perhans, Cynthia and her mother, Emily, may have nrovided the
material to Rhea for transmittal to Mrs. Johnson. Mrs. Johnson must have
been a member of the family somehow. Can you identify her? You will
note in the paragraph starting in about the middle of the second sheet of
the letter by Flora that the wording is exactly, or very nearly exactly,
the same as dews the summary you recently sent me credited to Emily
Garlinghouse Simpson.

Now comes the question, Where are we ant to find the rest of these vital
details and collateral information? Among records kept by Emily, which
you indicate you may have some of? Or, in thg records of Cynthia? Where
would they be aot to have been vreseved? You stated that you had nictures
of Cynthia and Frank Gilbert, Would she have had any children living when
she died following her marriage to Christopher Avery? Help me to find more
details so we can identify the name of Susannah's husbland and we will both
have a feather in our hats! If we can get the name of her husband, we can




then go to the US Census and dig out the rest, I believe..

When I talked to Rhea before I oublished my book, she said her ™Aunt
Minnie" might have had some information among her records. Who was
Rhea's "Aunt Minnje", do you know?

Got any ideas that will help solve this mystery as to the name of the
hugband of Susannah, daughter of Jonas N, Belknap?

Am enclosing some miscellaneous material which may or may not be of
interest to you. Toss whatever you already have or don't want.

Sincerely _
/{M

——————

- e——— e - ——



Jan, L, 1976
CYB from ECB

Anm grateful for your suggestions for format

and content of Corrsctions and Additions for

A BELKNAP GENEALOGY., Shall run the copy past
you before having it printed, for distrivution.

Lest a basis for more embarrassment and more
misinterpretation of anothers thoughts and

motives be enlarged, I think I should send the
enclosed copy of a letter -direected to a Salt

Lake correspondent on 8 December 1975, almost

a month before your communication to Della Belnap,
January 2, 1976, Although there was in the letter
a temporary confusion as between daughter and
gister, teket—eas since been cleared and corrected),
it does, I believe, show that in the final analysis,
you and I were not so far apart after all,

More background later. Right now I am awaiting

an appointment with my physicien on a matter of
a temporary acute health problem,

£075



£5L F674, pt. 1) Revolutionary Wer Pensions

Page 118

Belknap, Ebenezer - Penslon for revolutionary army
services » 2nd Seaslon, 2lst Congress. Petitlon,
Journal pege 209 - Military Penslons Committee.

Belknep, Ebenezer - Penslcn for revolutionary ser-
vices -~ 1 Sea., 22nd Cong. Petition Journal Page 44l -
Rev. Pensions Com.

Belknap, Ebenezer, (N.Y.) Arresrs or Iinorease of pen-
sion - 2nd Sea, R5th Cong. Petition, J.P. 629 - Rev.
Penslons Com, Disj laid on table.

|

Belknaep, Ebenezsr, (N,Y.) Arrears or increase of pen-
gion - Bnd Ses., 27th Cong. Petition - J.P. 613 - Rev.
Pensions Com., Reported July 21, 1842 - Adverse. Lald
on table,

Beiknap, Isass and others (see John P, Coxe - 3rd
Ses,.,, 13th Cong. - J.P. 670.

Belknsap, lesaaec - Penslon for revoliutionary services -
2nd Ses,, 28th Cong. Petition J.P. 208 -« Rev, Pen-
sions Com.

Bellimap, Isaaso, widow of - Pension for revolutlionary
services - lat 3ea,, 29th Cong. Petition -~ J.P. 370 -
Rev, Penslons Com., Report #492 -~ Adverse - Laid on ta-
ble, )

Belknap, John, heirs of - Compensation for revolution-
ary serviges ~ 2nd Ses., 25th Cong. -~ Petition - J,P,
$90 « Rev. CAalms Com. ~ Discharged; laid on tsalbe,

Belknap, Jonas -« Pension for revolutionary services =
lat Ses,, ord Cong, = Report of Searstary of War -
J«P. 131 - Select Com, Reported May 26, 1794 - Pen-
slon bill - Blll #62 - Passed by Housa, Passed by
Senate ~ App!'d June 7, 1794.

Belknap, Samuel and others - Balanoe due on certain
bllls of credit - 13t Ses,, 3rd Cong. - J.P., 67 =~
Referred to Sesretary Treasury.

Belinap, Susan (see Iseac Belknap, widow of) - 1lst
Ses,, 29th Cong. J.P. 370.

Belknap, Willlem G. - Permission to loscate & certaln
land ¢leim - 2nd Sea,.,, 25th Cong., - Petition - J,P

'7,3/:- Friv, ﬁu\\ 9&\ 4&%“

-




"/ 'B111 #4652 ~ Referred to Committee Whole House.

" Land Ciaims Gom, = Reported March 7, 1858 Favorsblys |

Belinap, Willism G. - Permisslon to locate & cer-
tein land olaim - 3rd Ses,, 25th Cong. - Reported
Commlittee Whole House - J.P. 376 - With amend. Blll
#6352 Passed by Housej; Passed by Senate - App'd

Mar. 3, 1838,
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18 Feb. 1976 'S j,,-;..-*""
MEMO ~Pabt One P
CYB from ECB fﬁ‘
4

Had no idea such tension had built up over my/sarlier reluctance
to toss the Susannah Belknap-David Chatfield(in the ash can,

3ufflce it to say you were very wrong in your analysls. &t no
time have I doubted the integrity of elther Flora or Della
Belknap and neither do I now. I certainly haven't had any
reason to doubt the Integrity of Mrs, 3. N. Johnson, whoever
she may have been as relatea to the Belknap family, I was
concernedEest some of the 1nformatlon that had come into her
hands might have lacked accuracy. And by that I do not intend
» by any stretch of the imagination, to maligkn the character
or Impugn the motiviea of those who had participated in iw 1ta
collection,

As I recall, Clark Belknap did some reperting omn your branch
of the famlly and, although a great amount of it was accurate,
or nearly 80, sSome wWas also erroneous, as you have stated, but
I fesl sure he meant well and I never had the feeling that you
really meant to questlion his integrity or charge him with any
fraudlent intent in the matter,

You indicated in your "Not sent™ memo to Della Belnap that you
had always furnished her with the evidence supporting your
contentioms. This you have not always done with me, but I
learned early that you had such evidence 1if I required it,

and I came fo accept your sheets without guestion. And when you
submitted your David Chatfleld family record I felt very sure
the ecircumstantial evidence supporting same must have been very
strong, indeed, andjwas, as you know, not qulick to fesl that

1t had to be abruptly all wrong without first satisfying myself
that there wWas no room for error in the new material under
consideration,

In one of your comments 1t appears that you read into my request
for a copy of the rest of the Flora Belnap letter an inference
that I had doubted your word as to 1ts existence and authorship,
Not at all. I felt that a copy of the original document, with
1ts slgnature might be helpful In sparking the memory of Mrs.
Hardenbrook {(Myers) in the matter, As it turned out, of course,
it did not. Actually, we had had no really hard evidence &3 to

ust when and how the materlal came into the hands of Rhea Fern
ardenbrook Myers. She wasn't born yet when the materlal waa
written in 1895 and in 1942 she hadn't responded to Mrs. Johnson
"after her long hours spent" according to Flora Belnap.

I'm sorry I dragged my feet so long in thils matter but it did
seem conceivable to me that some of the data relating to
Susannah's family might not have been gathered first hand and
might have rested back on sources from some distant location,
although I must admit that the consistency in the rest of the
listings would tend to support consistency in the listing of
the children for Susannah too, Then too, as I realized



Page 2 CYB from ECB 18 Feb, 1976 MEMO - Part One

somewhat later, the names of the children for Susannah did
tie into the family as one might have expected them %o,

- True, Flora Belnap had said the carbon copy was fron the original
papers "in the possession of Mrs. Hardenbrook."™ But the author
of said original material was never specifically ldentified.
I was looking for an ™audit trail™ that could lead us back to
the specific original source and possibly open up more information
as to how secured and where descendants of those who collected
or contributed to the original might now be found who could,
through some subsequent records provide the name of the apouse
of Busannah, daughter of Jonas N. Belknap, and thus permit us
to find via eensus records, wills, or otherwise, more complete
data on the entire famlly,

Concerning the identlty of Mrs. Esther Feay, let me say that
gometime in September, 1975, Mrs. Feay, a more or less recent
enthusiastic convert to the Mormon religion, formerly of Cedar
Rapids, Towa, not far from where Mlldreds parent formerly lived,
called Mildred long distance from Salt Lake one afternoon. 3he
stated she now lived In Salt Lake, bhad just come across the

copy of A Belknap Genealo in the library and was so thrilled
by all the Information she nad found on Jonas Belknap, her direct
ancegtor , that she just had to have a copy of the book for
herself, I called her back that evening to get a little more
background and to let her know that if she really was so anxious
to have a copy I would try to make one available, which I did.,

It developed that she was a descendant of Esther Belknap
Garlinghouse(Gamallel) by way of Esther's daughter Emily
Garlinghouse Simpson. She has sent me family sheets and
summaries on various members of the famlily, one of them being
a one paragraph atatement by Emily Garlinghous Simpson, a
photo copy of which 1s attached immsdiately below:

This i9 our familly tree on wmy mother's side=

Mame-Rmily Garlinghouse Simpson.- My great-grandfather was in the revolutionary
war, was killed in the first battle. Thr!l left my rprandfather only sixteen years old
in the war fatherless, so George Washing!m took the place ol a Tfather te him.
Grandfather was all through the war, was wounded, He courted his wife during the
war, was married soon after the war closed to Esther Parker. Ily great-grandfather
wasg Jonas Bellknap. IHe had six sons, three drughters. Names of song-Samuel,
Elijah, [lisha, Jesse, Jonas, Orin, liis girls names-5Susanah, Esther, Cynthia,
Esther DBellknap, my mother married Gamaliel Garlinghouse to whom were born 5
children-George, Orin, Riley, Cynthia and Emily,

Signed

Sl Emily Garlinghouse i-'.j_r.".‘,is on
I shall be glad to share more of the materizl she has 3ent me
if you are particularly interested.




BEL GEDDES

Mgtz B Engler, Jed. Murtha (Mes. Donald £ Root). Intgrn. New
Haven Honp, 1927323 infern, thon residest St Loun Chikdrens
Hoap., HIZ3-26; imsez, pedintne Wshin U Med. Sch, 56 Lowis,
1924.2% gyt oractler pediatrici, San 192671, mt: harmer
siending pedlotrician San  [hegn T . Sferzy, Chillrens,
Cirpssmont, Sharp Memb, Scripps. Meml, Chula Yista Community
fuspm. Dk Whitz Hewme Conf, Chikdren and Youth, |56, tik Pan
Asnt. Cingress Pedintrion, 1960, Fellow Am, Arad. Feciatrcs {chm.
Cal. [#54-5%, na:.*é:rn. 1548600 mem. Am_, Cal med, soca, San
Diege Coanty Mad. Sac, Southwestern Pedinte Soc. Phi- Delia
Th:_-.J. Fni Chi, Eptscomatnn. Home: 324% Frons 55 Gan Diegn CA
210

BEL GEDDES, BARBARA, see Geddes. Barbara Bel,

BELIEU, KENSETH EUGENE, govi afel; b Portiand, Ore., Foh
W, 19340 Perry Gordien aral lin Jean {Rood) Bel: BiA, UL Qre,,
1937; gl Advanced Mgmt. Program, Harvard, |935; m, Mazgarel
Katharine Waldholl Dee. 23, 1981 chidron—Heaneth Eogene,
Chistopher Michaol, Business gase, Portlond. Oee. 1937-440; sl
Senate Armed Services  Com., 199558, stafi die. Preparednes
Sub-Com., amf dir, Sensie Com, on Aers, and Space Sck, 1958-04;
aast, fev lor installagions and logistles Nuvy .. Wu:h.in.iu.lu..
{34 6%, ungersee, navy, [98%5; b gadvisers Ryan Agea, Co, | 962369,
den.ass. o Pres. LS 1969-TH under-sec, e, of Army, 18T1—,
tdem, Dol Sei B, [966-08, Berved to col L5 Arng, 194035,
Home 1314 Weatgrove Bivd Admiandria ¥ A 72507 Ofics The Wit
House Washingran DC 20500

BELIN, DAVID WILLIAM, biwyer; b Washanguan, Jene 20, [925;
& Louss | and Escher (Kia) B.: BALE. MHch, (951, MBAL 1953,
L. 9%, ‘m. Consmocs Newmas, 3ept 14 5L
children—lonzthan L James M. Joy E. Thoms R, Lau L
Admitted to [0, bar, 1934, singy practiced in Des Molne we. partner
firm Hemick, Langdon, Befin & Harrin, 1%46— coumnel President’s
Commn o Asusassaatlon of Pressdens Kennedy. 1043, Bir. Alodes
Carp., Berkiey and Cra,, Inc,. Dhelnvan Mfp. Co.. Disl Fimsncial Corp._
Morthwesy Corewth Fumd, Ine, Chmn, Lywyers for Hm.&q:w\
148, B, dirs: Dies Moines Chvic Music Asap, 153901, Dhes Mmnes
Communiiy Drama Asen ., 1981-84, Des Moines Sympheny, | 96820,
U Mech, Alumal Assa. 196386, Served with ALS,  1946-47.
Recipimnt Henry BL Hates Meml swade U Sbich, Lew Schi; hon.
T T o D S, Bt O B
Cappm P Dielm 54 a, Alpha Pui Mickigamus. Home:
1703 Plazu Circle D= Moines [A 50337 Oficer Huene Federd Bldg
Des Moines 1A 50309

BELI™, GABPARD D ANDELOT, luwyer b Scranten, Pa. Ma

3, 1918 G-'.srmd d'Andelot und ety [Fenis) B Prl

Hanehils Sch.. Lahevitls, Conn, [93508,A,, Yale, 1939, LL8., 1946
m. Horriet Lowsl| Bandy, Oct L, 19415 children—Hurriet Lowel
{dirs. Josenh Winkelman), Constance (M, Allan B Gisb}, Richard,
Margarenn, Allerm Admitted fo Mass, bas. 1847, with Srm Choaate,
Hall & Stewnre, Bustan, 158762, parmer, 193562, 65— pen. counsel
Crapt, Tresmsury, [962-65, Dir: New Eng. Mchew Naw Bank of Bostan.
e, dir.. past peck Camorldge Chvie Assn trustee Mux 3, %ﬂ‘llﬂﬂ
Athenagum; trustes, v.p. Peter Heat Brigham Hospa vp Yale Devel
ety pras. ¥ale Uaiv, Counsdl, Tast ciry aounaitior; Camariag Sarved
Jo capt ALS, 194245, ETO. Fellow Am, Acad. Arss ansd Scis: mem.
Am,., Fed,, ¥lass. Boston bor asiss. Episcopalisn. Home: & Willard 54
Cuntridzge MA 02133 Office: 24 Smie 32 Bosmn MA 02109

BELIN, JACOD CHAPNIAN, fuper co. etee.: b DeFunink Springs,
Fla.. (et 28, 1014; 0 Willlam Jocob nnd Adde (Leenard) B srudai
Ceenrge Washingion U1, 193535 m. Myrte Filingim, Nov. 28, 19k
ehildren—Jacob Anirew. Dir. sales St Joe Paper
Cou Jecksorville, Fli, 1949-36, v ] 58-68, rfL dir., 1968—
mag. dir- Toymaster ! Lid, M. Duan & Co., Insh Poper
Products, Killean Faper Ml Lid, {ull Dulsiia), Se1. Bd, and Paper
Mills, Lid, Mot Waste Paper Ca., Led {boch Wmzrfond, Ireland);
chmn b New Eag. Conmaner Com. Q:n:zu Main: v, dir. St
Jumeph Land & Devel Ca.; dir. Apalachionia No. B-R. Co., St Joseph
T.& T Co., The Charter Co, Fla East Cosar Ry. Co. Ubiser Paper
Products, Lid. (Cruigavon. Mo, Treland), ia IE' Producis, Lad
(Slough, Eng), Hobiay Inas of Moo ; Ll (Craigavon),
Holidzy Muoi=i of frefand, Lol {Buiblin)., Mem, Fla. Dem. Exec
Com.. 193631 mayor. comme. Port S0 Jee Fla., UG5S Tmes
Alfred 1. duPant Extale: bd. dirs - Allred | ¢uPoest Imt, Alfeed I
duFpnl Foumd, Memowss Found. Ecward Ball Wildlile Found..
Fourdrimier Kraft B lest Mem Keppa Alpha Order. Bapiist
itrustes). Bl Botarlan. Home 1601 Garrison Av Port St Jee FL
3124% Dfice: PO Box 190 Port St Joe FL 32456

HELINGER, HARRY HOBERT, ity olcl; 5, Fhiiu..s-gl. L4, 1627
& Harry ard Florenes (MoDovern) B BS., Templo U, 1957 m, Jean
Wlarie LN aill, Nov, 30, 1937, & duu, Lizanne, Reporter, Phila bur.
LR 153761 reparrer Phite; Daily New, | 96 L-84, asst city £ditor,
VRG-S, rity, editor, 1966-88. T0-71; eily editor Fhita, [ngquicer,
P9e8Hl city repy dir. commerce Ciry of Frita, 1971—. Ex-nfizia
mem ity Planning Commn; vip. Phila fndsl, Devel Cesp.: diz,
mea, exss, com. Phila. Pore Corp, Bd. dirs,. mem. 2122 com, Cony,
and Tautst Bursbd, dire. Phite Crvie Centar. Served with ind, ALS,
V950652 Mem  Thits, Press Awn dir, |964-68), Home: 7030
Hherwond B Fhlr.mu&ghm-?‘.ﬁ. 19151 Offiewr Municipal Servioes Bldy
Philngelphia PA 1510

BELITT, BEX, suthar, edueator; b, 5.Y.C Moy 1, 1911 5 Lewns
s lda (Lewined B BA L U Ve, 1933, MAL 155, postgrind,,
193438 Asal e, esdivor Mation, 1936-37; pral. English, Benningtoa
e Coll., 1933 mem. fhoulty danee summer scha., Benningpton
il s Call, 1939, Conn Coll, VHE-49 Served with AUS
1o03-42 Hpsiplent Sheltey Meml award [n posiry. 1938, Oscar
Elwn;.n.'.bal amargd, 954, Ch Civke Arte gward, 1937, Brandos
Creative Artiaward In pirery, 1982, Nat. Inac. Arms sndf Letters swand
in poetty. 196%; Guzzenheim felkow, 1946; Nar. Endowment for the
Arts gtintée, 19597-00. Member PLEN. Amhon (ukl Phi Beu
Kappa. Auchior | poems) The Five-Fold M=sh, 1938, Wiklerneis Siair,
1925, Fiae Ergrny Jay Deew snal Selzcted Poeml (064, Nowhars But
Lighn Poewms 1'%04=156% {prose ) Schog) of the Soldier, 1949, Editor
and ramsbaar; Four P-l_rem-l;,- Rimbaud. The Probiem of Tramlston,
1647 Poet in New York (Felefico Garcia Loreak 1955, Selectsd
Postrms of Fabilo Seruda. 1941: Juan de Makrens aod Pooes Trom the
Apooryphal Songhouks (Antenis Machado), 1%63% The Selected
Fl_umyﬂﬂlﬂ Alheni 196%: Pakln Mersts & New Decade Poarmy
193247, 195%: Poems from Camo Gensral, 1959 To Palating (Rafact
Afersl, §972 Splendor and Desth of Josgquin Murieta [Foblo
Noracish 1972 New Poemu 196810 [Pable Neruda), 1971 Coathe.
w Cantice: Slevsions orgs Cuibén), 1983 Address Benniviglon
Cubirge Bemmington T 031G

NELK, IRWIN, unrn, eage, past Demovrside nat, commitseman far
1 Chart , MO Ape A, 19120s, Wil

i

ilimem Hesry and Nz

212

eaee v fimance Belk Stores Servicti, M, Charlotte; pres Monme
Harctsare Cay; dir, Adams-Millis w High Puint, .C.. Fidelt
Baskers Life e Co. Richmond, Vi Fist Uniie Nai Ben
Chartpite, Camaton Finsncisd Corp.. Charlate, Henry Hiver Mith

Co (%.C), Lumbermen's Mur. Cosuafry, Cac, i SEondculier
Silll Spindale, .C. Fasl pees. men's councll N.C Synod. Probyn.
Ch: mem. eace. com- ek Found. Prestim and Clix

SMonrsst, M.C mem. Nt Counsil on Crime and Delinguency;

pres, M.E, div. Am. Cancer Soc; co-chmm. N.C Sjnlm:m |
Comi chomm. LS. Qllympse Comn. Tor 5, C mam. Do’ , A
sty Couse govd Comtrod of Cenper, Edenton ond Chiwan County
Hist. Commn.; past mam. Chy of Charloie Urben Redevel. Com,

Fep, Meeklenberg County to M.C. Ho, Heps, 195940, 6162,
senztar, [363-R% mem. N.C Legispuve  Councll, 198364,
Legislatien ‘Research  Commp,, 190386  Bemocsabc  nat.

committzeman far W, 136972 e, Dem, Nat, Couvd,, 1936, 60,
44; 68, 72 B dire Med. Founid, N.C,, N.C. State Bus. Found. N.C,,
Chapel Hill, Ednl. Foand., Chapet Hith bl dirs, mem. exed. com.
S0 Assn for Blind: bd dirs. pust pres. N chpl Mat Soc
Prevension Blindness: ho, dels, Ame. Canoor Soc bd, dirs Charlote
Chpara dusn; trusiss L N.C., Charlots Quesma Call,. Charjoue
ehmn. bd: advisers Balk Found.. Chowar Coll, Murfreesboro, M.Co
e, adv, counct Wingate (8.C.) Colli bl visieors Appnlachisn
Siate A7, Bopne, %0, Bohceck Grod. Sch. Mgmt., Wake Foredt U
bol, sas08. Meredith Coll, Haleigh; bd, courselars Erskine Call, Du=
West, 5.C. bal. actvlsers Appafeeition Seotu U, Daone, X0, Weatarn
Caroling U, Culiowhes, N.C.. Camphell Coll,. Bisjes Creek, N.C
Sarved with USAAF, Warld War 1L, Recipient Outstunding Yo
Man swwd Charlote, 198457, Mem. WN.C {past pees, n*.lu-l'il
Choslotis m:ﬁ_wi. Charjott= € of C tmm u‘?" d"?{
N . Hint: Soc fpast prow). Kapea Dhelea’ Sigma P
Dﬂﬁ%}‘ﬂ- (pans mwnj. Mason {Skrser), Lion (past pres.
Chatlore, dig, gov.). Clubs Charlotiz Cicy,  Charlotze Coaniry,
Charjotis Execuyives {past prev). Charlotie Carroused (past qfu‘{:
Myers Park Country (Charfoce) Ralzigh ity Sky, Lﬂl.nliﬂ. .
Home 304 Easiover Rd Charlote N T8307 Oficer 308 E Sth 5t PO
Box I727 Chardocte: NC 28301

BELE JOHN BLANTON, IR, ednl, adisinste: b Oriando, Fla.,
Feh 4, 1935 & John Blaston and Jensle {Wenpanskes) B aoudent
Dividson (G Coll., 1943, T N.C.. 194345 m. El mﬂm lame

Wikkes. Da=c, 11, 1954 children—¥i Elizl i

Wiikes. in huﬂuru&.surrrﬂ. RERS Lp with

Peo .. Tweson, 1985, prev. chmn b, 1048—, Secved 1o
of Commendation; Order

I, .0 LSS 194345, Docorated Lot

Vasco MNumee de B {Pamsma). Merm Tucson Trode fur., Tucson

€. of C., et Bil, Clube CH Puebln, Skyliae Country {Tucionk

Guayinas (Menioo) Yecht feomnodore [%70—), Homa 3031 N

g;imaqn Real Tiscinn AZ 85718 Offios: JLOL N Compbell A Tuisan
5719

BELEIN, ARNOLD, srnt; ol Mat. Polischiicel fnae, Mesico;
sudied  with  Cutiermer,  Sigueires e-mman ahpws  inclids
Anglo-Mesican  Culwral Tngr,  Mesleo Gty Megioo, 1912,
Vancouver An Gallory, Vanoouver, B.C, Can., 1953, Albed Arn
Couselt, Calgary, A, Cas,, 1953, 39, New Dunce Theatrg Gallery,
{935, €.0 1 calleries, 1936, Galerin Dinnn. 1938, Gabsriz Tusd,
1938, 1980, sl Mesico %1& Artm, AC,, Manterray, Mesoo, 1953,
B0, San Carloa Acwd. | Claleris Misrwchi, 1962, 64, 6% both
Menjea City, £ormGallery, Low Angeles, 1967, 6+, Salon de |n Plastica
Mexicann, Mexizznslsmeli Cuttum] Inst., both Mesico City, Bath
1985, Galerts Edan, Acapules, Maxico, 1986, Phoepix Art M.,
1367, Ankrum Gallesy, Lot Angeles, 1957, 10 Downsawn, Jack
Mirachi Crallery, both M.Y.C, both 1970, Landon Ars, Derois,
Midrown - Gallery. Allanta, both 1971, LemerMiuachi Gallery,
N¥.C, 1972 eabibited pumeross shows in Mesico Clty,
Jerusalem, Tolyo: M. Y.C, San Amorio, Seatiags, Paris mdontsviden,
otheng represenied in permanent oodlectiony Modern Art, Clab
de [ndusiriales. Both Mexico City, Phossin An Mus, Getralel Nat
i, Jerusalem. Israel, Los Angreles County M. Mase nae Tech.,
Beston, Gep, Mo Collection Mestoan Graphacs, Aastin, Tex.,
Cuigens Coli, N.Y.C. Do Moines My Wt Muos. New Delbi,
Irmza. Pl Mis., U515, Kf_mz Internat. Colleation, Dewroer, coemumd.
10 pREnT mumernas murals inctuding thoss ot Nat. Politechnica] e,
Sleaico Ciry, |53, Cann de Piedra. Cosrnnvscs, Meico, 1957 Fad.
Penizentiary, Mealco l’.'dir._t‘lﬁ!;l.'.'mlm Pedagagico lafentd, Mexico
Clry, 1963, Mexican Pav(iens Expo 67, Moatreal Quew, Can-, 16T,
Hemiskeir ‘68, San Astosin, 1964 Asst. prol. mursl techniques U
Americas, Mexica City, 1933-80, prol thestre deaign Universidad
Matcdinla, Megice Ciy, 1934-60; guest instr, painting Prant fnst,
N.Y.C. [9677): artst-in-resiience Lock Haven (Pa.} State Coll
1471 founder, ediior, co-pub, Neuva Presencie, [961-564, Recipient
Nab Purchose poize, Megkco. [964; parchese prve 1 Latp Am.
Graphics Biekal, San Juan, PR 1971, Addres: 300 E Hoason S
New. Yack Cisy NY 100077

BELEIN, JOHN NICHOLAS, sducarar, raobogsst b Petrograd.
Rusale, Oge, 240 19138, Mighialas Paul snd Ina {Tardari} 0. camd b
(5., 1928, papuraticed. 1938; stuclent Hapvard, 193133 8.5, Carrsll
L [934, TR0, 1936 m, Motalle Yantsn (div.): children—MNicholus
L, Tenye, Matzshn 1. m. 2d. Loeraine Lyta Marvin {dec, L9&TE
children—Laure T, Michae! 1. Efisstieth 1o m. Jd, Sharon Lee
Shagimen: § som. Rarl E. Assl then st enomelogy Comell U,
1938437, 46; usat. ressurch speciafist entomabogy Rurgers U 1946
a5, prol biolf{hhmm. Codls Upper 8.5, 1946-49; cesiclent head
1

bi:uﬂhéﬁ;ju:. awk Coll,, Utica. MY, 194648, Sampeon Coll.
2lsa mptain Coll; Ted-4i; mem, facully L. Cal at Los Angeles,
19di—, pral. ¢, L858~ Socvin 1o capr, AL, 1hed-26;: FTO

NEF grantee, |95 5-

LISPHS grantee, 1951—, Med, Resmrch and
Devel. Command, L4 Ar my. 1

061—. Feliow A A AL, Entomol
SacAm mere Soc Syatematic Foology feouncill. 5 Xi. Phi
Kapps Phi Aushor The Mosquitos of the South Pacific, 2 vols, 1951
EITW reearch papars. Hume 3631 Tilden Aw Los Angeles

BELKIN, SAMUEL, univ. pres,; b. Swislicz. Poland. Dec. 12.1911;
5. Salomon and Mirm (Sanich B mbbh Radun Theol Sem. 100
Ph-D (hon. fuflowl Brows Li_ 1933, DB (hon), 1959, studeat
Harvard. 1934: L.H [, {hon b Dropsie U, 1964 mo Scima Ehrfich,
Nov. 10, |93%; children—Lisds Rise Schuchalies, Salo Maamice, =
2d, Abby Polesie, Jan. 3, 1963. Came to U.S, 1929, naturaiized, 1941
Instr Greek, Yeshiva Coll. (now Yeshiva L), N.Y.C,, 1935-30, prof.
Hellenistic Nt 1940-43, pres.. Yeshiva U, 1943—, tastr, Talmud,
193640, dean of Rabbi fszac Eichansn Theal. Sem.. 1840—; publ.
com Jewish Publ. Soc. Am, Mem. Xat. lewish Wellare Bd-; adv. bd.
Am. Friends Habrew LU nat adyv. hd. Gnited Workd Federalisis;
wrustes World Azud in Fernalem: bd, dies Soc, Frissity Tosro
Symhgopue Mot His Shrine. Youth Asd, loe, Courgil of Highe

dnil, tnatns, [n S-Y.C Slom, Unicn Chrihodos Rabbi U5, umil Con,,
Jewisly Book Conmelt A, Jewish Azl Arts and Ssin, N.YC Acid,
Puh. Bt Am Adsd, Pulie. and Social Sci, Acod. Religion and

Haopardes, Talpioth, Horeb, Sura. Home: 18! Central Pack W New
York City NY 10023

HELEMAP, CHAUMNCEY, of; b Roselle, ML, Jen. 35, 1891 s
Clu.!.l.ncl:ﬁ and Emma Loose (MoClave) B Lrc B Princeton, 1911
LL B, Harvard, 1315 =m0 y Lamoor  hine &, 1938;

children—Louise (M, David G, Carmer), Robert Lamoni, Barbars
Legal sec. to hatice Oliver Wondell Holme, U5 Supreme i,
1915 16; admitted to MY, bar, 1916, D.C bar, 196&; mem. firm
Furterson, Mh.rr.q: & Webh, and predecessor rme, M. Y.C 1920
et dir, A, Soach Fouribrin, Lahn & Fink Proctucts Corp. Commd.
B, ol LSS Aemy, 1907 oversaan with AJEF, 1w Div. and
GLH.E. 151719 promoted capt; demabilized with rnk maj. O.RC,
Decorated Legion ol Honor (France), eleed by G-H.Q (L5 ), Past
men, vinltars com, Hoevard Law 3ch. Trusiee emeritus Princeban U,
fivernat, Mowse, K.Y, Pres. Kot Alomnl Assit. Prisceton LU,
19358-41, Fellow Am. Bar Found., mem. Ans Law Inst, Am., XY,
Seate {pres. |96 ber pssnd. Bar Assn. City NUY. (v.p. 1966). Harvacd
Law Sch. Assr, ®.Y.C. (pres. 1957), NUY, County Lawyers Assn., Phi
Hetn Kappa Adsog. Pl Bein Kappa. Cluby [\!Iniversi:y. Century,
Prinoeton, Bown Toawn Assn (% Y.C). Author chpt. The Alumni
¥olume, The Modern Princeton, Home: $75 Park Av New York City
NY (002} Office: One Wall 51 New Yark City NY 10005

BELENAP, PAUL EDWARTD, bus. exec:: b, Bay City, Mich:, Mar
17, L9LE 5. Joseah Howard amd [da (Deliy B: BS, Norhwespern 1.,
1958 m. ijrii Elizahech Gibb. July 28, 1934; children—Call {Mrs,
Robert A, Melson), bliokesl Howard Paul Writer. Boper & ack,
Chyn., 00517, sdvi. mgr. Gibl Mig. Co., Chagn., 193734 et ndvi
mpr- Standard Of1 Coo flnd L 1930-3% pdvr mgr. Allss Supply Co..
Mewark, 1941-51; dir, markeling, aeooant evee, m Ericicson,
N.¥.C. and Chgo. 1931548 eacc o, mng. dir, NY div. Mesdham.
r & Sipers; Ine. 15934507, abw dic, mem. ues cools e

Gibh Groves. Clecomal, Fla, 1885-T0, Group Sin Assos., citns
ufiwn. Winter Park, Fh. 98— dir Finsncisl Dams Seis, Ine.
mter Park, 1970— Men Am. Asn Mhr-a.?';{ﬁir.i’.‘lun 1353L
Fra, Citrua Mut, Sigma Delta O, Repubbcan Eni ram, Mason
Club University {Winter Parkj: Home 691 Gresne D Winter Park
thngim;???;q Financial Dua Sciences Inc PO Bos LI00 Winter

BELL, AL, re<. co. exec; b Eittie Rock, Maz. 13; 1940 5. Albest and
Wicda Fabell B5: in Podit. 5¢3.. Philander Smith Coll., Cinle Rock; m,
Lydin Mae Purify, Dec. I3 1984 | wom, ElEry hitmdl Pl
Washi e, W
Sax Reconds. Memphis, | 967=; bd dirs. Ball Gawins Radie

Comd, and M B, Leegoe, Chmin fund mising drive Goolwill Boys
Club of Memphis Becipier B A ACE Service awand, Smoty awacd
Stax , Ark Travellors eward, C, of C, Keengaltbon sward;
pomed Mun af Year, ol Asin. TV and Radin Ananuacers. Exec,
Year, Biil Gavir, Hon, sglo st aren Tenn, Haa, Tunn. Seante.
Wem, Mat Awmn, TV and Badic Apmowncess, h,f'.f P, Mamphis
Heart Adsn,. Memphis Maii Assn,, Soc Christaan Leadership Conl
Alphn Flvl Alphs, Home 2LAFS Fh'w‘)' E Momphin T 368114 Office:
4 M Awalan 5¢ Memphis TN 3311

BELL, ALBERT LAYERNE, educstar; b Brtron, Pa., Juse 15
1014; 9, Clorenee Duane and Oracs Muy (Willlams) B, B.S. Frankhn
and Marbnll Coll., 1933 M. Pa, Steie U, U940 PhD. U Po.
1931, m. Ethel Heisep, fune L0, P39 children—Linda (B
Lawrence Witike), Robert Deane, Rchand Leigh, Head comel. depl.
Huinmelstoon (P} High Sch., 193534, Mlﬂ*ﬂh‘n Twp, H:]uh Sch..
Mutfille, Pa., 1916-22; pral. bus, ademinatrre. Hershey (Pa.) Jr. Coll.,
194246, chmm, dept, | 544-36; from maet pral o peafl ecoms. nnd bus.
sdminaten, Fracklion and Marihaly Coll., 1948, chmn. dept. biss.
adtrninsarn.. 1950:66, 88-Ti. Recipient Lindhack Disingulshed
Tenching award Frankiin snd Marshall Coll, 1973, Mem, Nao Assn.
Accountants (asso. dir. manmcripo), Am Eren. Adsn. Am
Aceounting Assn., Am Awn, Univ. Profs. Pt Gamma Mu Conthr.
wrilcies profl. joars. Home 1345 Hollywood Dr Lancester PA 17601

BELL, ALDEN JOH ™, clergymasn, b Mrhutm?él. QOnt., Can., July
11, 1904; 5. Henry Harold and Catherine Mane (Galvin B B. Th..
St. Patrick's Sem.., 1952 M5 Cath L. Am 1539, Ordained priest ~
Roman Cath. Ch. 1932, nsat, paster 51 Efizabeth’s. Altadena. Cal.,
193238, Cathexiral i'_'hlfd. Loa Apgeles. |936-37, Criholic U. Ant.
1937 pwie dir, Carh Welfare Bur, 193540, 48-33 sdmingir. St
Babdana’s ga;hrw‘l‘, 1953 archéioemsan dir. chanties, Los A
1954-56; titular bishog of Rhodopolss and sus. 1o Los An

chascefior  Archidincess of Los An of Sdcramenta,
1963, Mem. standing com. Nt Conf. Cath, 1953-54
Served from 182 f1 bo ft ool c im, USAAF, World War I FTE.
Mem. Am. Legion Home 4 Fait Oeks Bivd Sacramento CTA
95926 Office: 1119 K S1 Sacramenio CA 95314

BELL, ALPHONED, cangravaman b Las Angelas, Sept. 19 1914
% Alghanzo Edward and Minnews iShoemaier) B grad, Occitemat
Coll. Los Angsles, 1938 m. Mosian McCargo, Now. 7, 1970
childrén—%tephen Hefimy, Fonrs Hebm, Motthew Temple Bull,
flabert Luuks Bell, Anthony Edward Bell. Richard Cantrell ‘Betl,
CGiraham Mccufe Bell, Harry Muargan Bell, William Remmington
Ball. Chinn. tnd. Bell Pesraleurm Co mem, BTt Congres from 161h
Dist, Cal.. mem. Bllth-9 3 Congresses from 24th Dist. Col. Mem. Phi
Gammp Delin. Preshyn. Cluls Joontkan Califarnia {Los Angeles).
QOfice: Cannon Ofce Bidg Washingron D0 20515

BELL, ARTHUR DONALD, author; b. ¥ancouver, Wash., July 17,
1920; 5. Arthur and Lais Myrle (Cox) B.: B.A, William Jewell Coll.,
1942; M.R.E.. Southwesiern Sch. Religrous Edn.. 1945, Ed.D, with
hanar, 1849; postgrmit L. Losdon, Menninger Found, Clime, Mine
Sanie Hamp, Crntial Bapr. Theok Sem., Aais Ornd Schs m Evehym
Bromciey, fune X 1544 | dee. Jody. Sause see coll woik Mﬂ-mem
19444 demn. prof. religiow: sdn. and m;.—llnlu:: Bape Foond., Sa
0. L. I%6-48; mssr to pron chmo. dept paychalngy Mis. Coll-
103851 dir. gll!. sifiss FI-E\.‘MRI 3ch i Edo-
Spushwestern Bapt Theod, Sem., | H-ﬁﬁ'.:r_ﬂ'li peyehology and
haran rekstions, 1963 — g1ec v p, Howird Fayme Coll.. 19600 ad)
Em[ F“fw‘ Ten, Cheistzan U, 1563-T2, Vi, prof., kectr. L. Tea-
aybor L. Golden Gote Bapt Theol Sem.. Philippine Hapt. Th

Sem., Humg Kong Coll., Hong Kong Bage. Theol. Sem. Southwestern
writing grumtes, 1967, T sdviser . for AID § 1o prek
Philippines. 1968, Pasg pres. Torrent County Mental th Assns
mer. Mess, Tes. meniad bealth bds. Na Achiever, Alummnes. of
Year, Willam Jowell Coll. 1971 recipient Wisdom asard, 1971
Sdem, Sunithwestemn Betigious Edn. Asen {past pres 1 San Fe

{patran), O1d Sama Fe Assa,, Ejfn Mk Author Crentive Ares, 1935
The Aris in O Charchet, 1935 Hiow 1o Get Along wath Peogle {a
the Church, [980, Sparish ehit. I?T;:mmwi? Eumily and 1ha
Unchunging Ward, (%70 In Cheisian Love, 1955, The mlflj n
Dralogie, 1963 co-outhoe The Family Afladr, | 938 The Family in
Dialogue, | 968: Dimension of Chrivtion Writing, 1970 The Marmage
Aftsie. 1971 others. (4 nat bamb-af-monih club selectionsl; ﬂlg

% I i1
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28 Feb., 1976
MEMO
CYB from ECB

Appreciate your memo of February 23, 1976
and the comments included. I shall arrangse
to add additional comments relating to names
of places.

Will try to compose & suitable summary state-
ment relating to data on Samnel Belknap and
Sarah Hunt family., Mgy I impose upon you for
your list of source referencesa pertalning to
this Samuel and family as well as that for
the sheet pertaining to Ebenezer and family?
Thank you.

I think I shared with you earlier my attempt
to locate the WArticle on longevity 1in the
Annals of the Am. kcedemy", mentioned by HWB.
The editor said he had an index of those early
volumes but could find ne mention of the
Ebenezer Belknap famlly or of any artlecle on
lengevity.

/3




KCB from CYB 2 March 1976

1 fear I must ask you te acceps less than you are requesting, on supporting

data for Samuel and Sally Hunt., The information on the sheet I filled out for you
came from oontemporary recerds transeribed by Gladys Oray. I donft have either
the time or the inclinetion teo search through some 500 to 1008 pages of =i her
letters in order to find the names of the sourcss she copied. FNach of her memes

or lstters usually contained primary materisl on 2 dozen or more persons or a number
of differing pretleme that we were trying to selva. So many of them sre not in the
file bearing her name but in the files of Andividuals who hapran te ba mentionsd

in thes,

oimilarly, I can't now undertske te backtraci in a search for the specific sturces of
individual entries en my sheat for Knenezer, Nor do I havs 1imoa to go threugh the
lonp process of reassembling the books, =dm., from which such sntries came -- a8
1 did for you early in 1975. All I can do at this mement is to assure you that
everybhing en ths sheet was acoumlated over a peried of iime from sourcas that I
accepted as reliable. If you prefer te rely on tha record sucplied by Dvans, wafich
he copied from Flers Belnap's recohd,which she inherited from Ler Fathor, who cepied
it frow HWR's esrly erroneous work - that's your rrivilege, though I wish you hadnit
tollowed kvans in ststing apprexinate dates as knowu dates.

a
It eocurs to me, howeverm that T shouuld add to my sheat for Tichezer one bit of
infermatien which may exniain ane differance between ny record and tue one you
printed. Twashdnnmsiderodimmann) seomenJonmrmntirfnengs The malden name of
the third vife of son John was Jeanna Talndér, who®had heon married twrice befors she
married Jehn: (1) m deacen Jonathan Forbes 23 Nov 1736; {20 a Joshua Kendall
26 June 1750, Se she 19 omlled elther Forbesor Kemdall by soms coupllers.
» + « For the aame reason, the third wife of Obadiah iz sometimes ¢slled Marble
or Reberts. In these twe cames I was lecky esnough o find the maiden nawes. I'm
not always so fortunate

At the mement, I'a trying to think of a1 way te deal with Jane Dowman, whe has xindly
and wisely arked me 0 vet her manugcript on her descert from Abrsham. Naturally,
she has made 5 lot of little errors, about half ef which were copied frem yowtbook,
which she ragards hizhly. I'm trying to 2ge how to deal with thaa wilthout lessening
ber high opinton of the book. But Iz grateful for the opportunity to discuss
erTors before they occur, for my primary concern is with the damage done by mers
perpetuation of psst errors.
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MRS. JANE E..BELKNAp |/
SEJ"I“J"L'csrfn!r hhi_.r_: Jane. E. J
Belknap,” 31708 " Madrid, : for-
| merly of Des Moines; will: be
. 'at'-. lﬂ_;Ehm: __meﬂil :_at. Dah.!‘
strom’ Foneral' 'Homa ! ‘wipy

T A by
Mrs.» Belknap-- died < of 3
heart ailment Sunday at the
Lutheran Home Jorethat Agag
n Ma:lrI:ll after. an illness of
15 months, W e 7
Mrs. Belknap was ‘born in
Ringgold County and: moved
teDes: Moines i in - 1817, ..5ha
lived here most of her_ life ]!
before maving - tor ¢ Madrid
About two yesrs ago. She ‘was
4 retired--bookkeeper_and a
member of the ‘Auburn Chap-
ter of the Order of the Fasi. |
ern Star, the Rebekah Ludge, ||
the Velerans of Foreign Wars
Auxiliary and the First Feder. |
ated Church here, @ #9,%
Survivors include two sons, ||
Donald A, of Gladﬂone_, Ma.,
and  Raymond A, ' of = Fort ||
Mitehel), Ky.;a brother, (|
Thomas Armold of Shannon ||
City; a -sister,. Mps: ‘Retta ||
MeGintw of Colorado. Springs,
Colo; six grandchildren:and |
one-Ereat-grandehild, < 1mys -
The family suggests’ ime |
morial econtributions o the|
American Heart Association. | -
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5 Feb 1976

Mr Donald Belitnap
6916 He. Woodland
Gladstone, Mo. 64118

Dear Cousin:

Clinton has beenm kind in telling me of the death of your mether -« "Mrs Jane"
to lets of workers on Belknap genealogy.

Though I never had mush direct contact with her, she was partly responsible for

the fact that I got engaged in prepariing a comprehensive genealogy of the family.

Years ago, when Clinton told me of her long and valiant semrch for proof of descent
“gon Elisha Belknap, I instantly and blithely sald that I'd previde it -- for I

had known, all my life, that my great grandfather had 2 brothar named Elisha. The

task sesmed easy, or s0 I theught. Bat it took three years for me io make geed

on By promise -~ and my search teok me desp into all Belknap history.

I's glad that I could play seme part in digging up the preef she wanted, while
sho was atill alive.

Bat I'1l be & long time seeing traces of her werk. dJust today, fer instanes,
I've been writing to a cerrespendent, t@ follow up & hint in a letier he wrete
to her in 190 -« frem a2 copy of it thet caxe to me from someens else.

Cordially,
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ECB from CYB 23 Feb 1976

The right te deoide what cerrectiens te make belongs to the auther alene. So I
shall try tomafine mfy cemments en $our Corrections and Additions te matters ef
technique. Howsver, I trust yeu wi&l not take it amiss if I venture one broad
comment on substanca,

From the point of view ef a serieus worker whe fellows or tries to follew
profeszional standerds, years frem now, the mest cemmon defect of the boek is
inaccuracy in naming places ~~ fer unless a worker knews where to look Nechshe

factual svidence that he neads he 12 unable to proceed. So it troubles me that

your list of corrections has included only three or four of the 19 eor 20 place-mame
inaccuraciea or inadequacies that I noted in writing te Della. I feel serry for

the future werker who finds himpelf haffled by the name of a place that never exisyed,
for T recall vividly the leng waste of my own time caused by HWB's error in giving
"Stephenton, Mass." as the name of a place where a marriage occurred. Te establish
the fact that there was never any such place in Massachusetts requiired the aid of
experts at NEHGS -~ and to discover that the rlace was actually the township ¢f Stephen
Town NY wegqqiipddthhefibal unearthing of a documents naming a village in thhat NY
township «e 50 that more thar a year pagssed before I was able te establish the lineage
of a group ¢f mere thaf)\80 Belknaps.

Now, specific cemments, which will be few.

TITLE, Cerrections and Additiens -- not warranted, for there seems to be only ene

entry that is a2n additiew When I suggested this title as a means of offsetting an
emehasis on orrors, I was thinking ef & number ef peints at which wy mewme te Della
showedfeppertunktles fer supplyisg additionel data -- such as the fuller recerd en
Ebenezer, the record of David's death on yeur pags 74, the dates and places for

Cynthla Garlinghouse en p 141, the mlssing record ef Jonas's sen Samuel = parhaps othera
if careful thought was given.

p 77 -- mention of Belchertown VR == suggest you proteot yourself by making it plain
¥hat these VR are not officlal--~ “MS VR, Belchertown, at NEHGS."

p 8683 -- Samuel =~ You should be thinking of tje fact that the only impertant coples
of the book are thoze in ltbrarles, where they can be censulted during the next
hurkired years. Ne librarian will "insert” new pages. 5Se you sheuld beil yeur
group sheet 46 down to a cempaot paragraph in the sheet of changes, and let it go at
that.

pp 139, 140 -- No libarian will deface a book by remeving pages. So yeu can't say
"Delets.” All you can say is "Disregard.” And I must ask you to remeve my name
from this note. My suggeation that you place the respensibility on me was meant
to glve you a face-saving device, dt:a time when I had no intimatien that yeu yeu
had altered ymur views. If you new beliswe what you say, the statement sheukd be
made by the boek's auther.

Final comment: 1 fear you took toe literally my suggestion that you include only
points that are yaportant. But that's your right.

-

I doubt that you need send me ceples of material from #rs Feay. Several weeks ago,

Della sent me a set of sheets prepared by Mrs Feay, and I have directed Della's
attention to the muddled confusion on her sheet for he Belknap line. How she

got "Middleton, Orange County, NY" as a birthplace for Xik Esther Belknap Garlinghouse
is incomprehensible. I hope Della straightens her out.




18 Feb 1976
MEMO < Part Two
CYE from ECB

As stated to you in my L February, 1976 memo, incorrectly
dgbed "L} Jan 1976) I am grateful for your suggestions for
format and content of CORRECTIONS AND ADDITION3. 1In keeping
with your counsel that it be kept brief and concise and vever
only the more important points, I have completed the ahtached
revised draft. I wlll appreclate any comments you may have
to offer either relating to the points covered or others you
especially fesl should be included. This will be a one time
operation so far as I am concerned, With no repeats in any
future years.

We are at a complebte loss as to what happensed to the Samuel
Belknap-Sarah Hunt sheet family group No L6, We have the work
sheet from which the final copy would have been made, complete
with all the reference numbers at the top and slong the left
side and with a notation thereon that the data had been indexed
as indeed it was. It would seem that it must have become lost
in the printing operation but I surely hesitate, to blame the
printer when 1t is possible there may have besnjsome other
explanation for the loss, I was really very well pleased with
the printing job as a whole.

provision for
You will note in the Corrections and Additions for/the insertion
of this sheet between pages 89 and 90. Would you counsel against
this? The index itself has no reference to page numbers gt sll,
just to the individual and family group numbersg,

In your recommendlng that the copy be printed on paper with
adhesive on the back , are you speaking of paper with a gummed
back that can be moistened for implantation oxdo you mean paper
with a film covered back that can be removed for instant self
adhesion? I am assuming the former unless you state otherwise,

Would have been back to you sooner had it not been for an

allergy problem,



\
Odani v
Dear Gladys: 8 March 1976

Always geed te hear frem you. So, your questions:

USS Belknap ~~ a missile frigate named after twe of our admirals: Geerge who
entered Annapolis in the Civil War, and his sen Reginald. George, whe cemmanded
in the Pacific in the 1830s, was a friediof Peg's godfather Jehn Henrg Wigmere, who
was teachling law in Japan at that time. . . The ship has a plaque bearing the arms of
the lith century Belknaps =- which neither admiral had a right to claim. It alse
gives visiters a booklet ocontaining a sad wishmash of erronecus genealgy about that
first Belknap family.

Belknap Press at Harvard -- founded abeut ten or fifteen years ago by ay/ endownent
left by one of the NYC Belknaps -~ I ferget which one.

Mrs Henry Brewer -- Minnedots -~ Yes, I know about her -- btut thanks f£a telling me.

Ll ES LA L)

Old pussles knaw on me. Found nyself thinking, lasg night, abeut the misaing ournane
of the Rachel whe was Jonasfs 2nd wife. And thought sbhout an unusual oddity in
H W Belknap's recorda.

Early on, when he was learkhhg how te be a genealegist, he filled out the heading l/
¢f & oard fer Jonas: "Jonas Belknap & =ewemee-- Lincoln." Ne indicatien of source: he

was lax on thiz in his early days. . . About 1918, wben he ot in toneh with some

of my tribe, he made out another card: "Jenas Newten Belknap & Esther Parkesr." He

did not combine the twe cards. He just left the eld one in the file -- and when he
rewrots all his notes about 1920 he still left that old cerd there, insgead of discarding
it aleng with the erroneocus recerds that he threw away.

When you've spent years with the work of a mam, you get to thinking vou know hew

his mind werked. 50 I say thet HWB mist have had soms reason for retaining that elg
card -- the only case of this kind in all his records. I can't trace bis source, fer
the blg Salem fire in 1914 destreyed his cerrespendence up to that year.

So suppose there was a reason for thinking that the surnsme Lincoln was OK. Then,
was 1t the name of Rachel, whom he warried in late 1809 or early 1810 -- and whe
seems to have been in early middle aga? Waa she m widow [Lincoln?

inherited
The wording ef the deed when Jonas seld thatAGorbam let indicagps -~ you say =
that there was no other heir who might hava had 5 olzim to the inher{tqnca. That
seems to rule eut the Mrs Elijsb Parker who may have been Jenas's mother, for there
would have bDeen many potential heirs, including her son James Parker. And if Jomas
inherited it from Rachel, then she was prebably s widew who hzd irherited it frow
her first husbend ~- a single woman was not gfMely te own the lst.

Then add, as yeu have rointed out, that the let was in the Iincoln a»2z in the Toun
of Oorhan.

Does 1t all acd up te the fact that if we could find s male Lincoln vho died in that
area about 1508 or a bit earliar we would be justified in gueasing that he was
prebably Rachel's first hushand? . . /Or have you already hacn far shead of ne, as
you so often are?
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Thursday - the 19th

Grestings,

I hope you have survived all the snow snd cold,
and also avolded the flu. Of course, being snowed
in would prove helpf 'l in writling a book, I'm
sure.,

Came across your name in three interesting
places of little importance:

(Y) Still in trouble with the Navy, I see the
"Bgilknap" ran into snother ship. You shonld
have better sgense of Adlrectioni

(2) Discovered the Belknap Press at Harvard,
Which gentleman was that named after?

(3) 4nd in a copy of the DAR magezine I discovered
that an Irene Little Brower (lrs., Henry)
of Okabena Chanter, Minnesota, claimed
Revolutionary aneestor, Pvt. Moses Belknap, Sr,
of Vermont.

I haven't been doing much research lately. Have
been engaped iIn traumatic exveriencs of trying to
find a new doctor. It gives one guch a loat feel-
ing after twenty years with the somd ¥MD to have to
g0 somewhsere slse, However 1 found a nice one =
he seems -~ have had one visit and sowe tssts - and
go back on the 13th to finish snnual, and see 1f
the results of the tests indicate I sheuld bring
my will up to date immediately)

Thank you for vour suggestlon about the Belchertown
VR, I shall wr<ite ahout them, T presume you

saw my query shout Thomas Gray's parents in the
last REGISTER, Np retvrns yet.

Ag ever,

qla&lc‘.
e



Warren Balknap from GYB 1 March 1975

In searching my files for another purpose, I've noted a pessible olue to a way to
got a fuller 1list of Capt John's children. Maybe you'll wish to follow it.

Making a list of Belknap Rev War pensieners in aofilm on file in the Mormon library in
Ios #ngeles, one of my correspondents reported:

8L F674 pt 1 Revolutionary War Pensions page 118

Belknap, Johnp helrs ef - Compensation for revelutionary servioces « lst Ses.,
29th Cong. Petition » J.P. 390 = Rev. Claims Com.RENEEEXFMFRIZX - Discharged;
latd on table.

Might be some other John, but looks like your Capt John, husband of Dorcas Phinney.
Night show lhst of heirs 4inoluding ohildren.




George S. May P. O. Box 2, Fair Oaks, California 95628
May 7, 1973

Dear Carroll:

Thank you for your interesting letter of liay 2nd. I cannot give
you any helpful information on anything you put forth here -
except possibly one small detail.

You did not state why you thought the name "Soane" may be "Swain".
If this was only because you have not come upon this name may 1
refer you to NEHGReg, Vol 70, (1916) page 2607 This has to do with
an Elizabeth Hatch {(sister of William Hatch of Scituate, Mass),

she born about 1600 and married Robert Soan of Brasted, County
Kent, England, This Elizabeth came to New England about 1638 and
married 2nd on October 9, 1643 at Scituate, Mass, John Stockbridge.
She had a son William Soan who lived at Scituate. I have also found
people of the name "Boan" living in recent years in the State

of Missouri.

This Elizabeth (Hatch) Soan was, I suppose, of the Bam same
generation as was Robert Jones and came from a different part

of England than he did. There is no evidence to my knowlwdge that
Elizabeth and Robert Soan had a daughter named Elizabeth but if
they did she would have had to be the 2nd or 3rd wife of Robert
Jones. - However I did want to appraise you of the fact that
people of the name "Soan" did reside in Plymouth Colony. (I am,
incidently, a descendant of Williaml Hatch and Johnl! Stockbridge.)

Sincerely,
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NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
ORDER FOR COPIES~-VETERANS RECORDS

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION DATE RELEIVED

See reverse for explonation

REQUIRED MINIMUM IDENTIFICATION OF VETERAN

1. NAME OF VETERAN |Last nusme,

17 SEMVICE WAZ CIVIL WAR

I I CONFEDERATE

-

D{IN'UN

first, midile) Z. WAR N WHICH OR DATES BETWEEN WH1CH HE SEFAVED

4, CHECK RECQRD DESIRED

D PENSION

™

STATE FROM WHICH HE SERVED

BOUNTY LAND WARRANT APPLICATION
{Service before 1856 only)

EIMILITARY

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION {F KNOWN

€, UNIT IN WHICH HE SERVED (Name of regiment or
number, company, etc., or name of ship)

7., BRANCH IN WHICH HE SERYED

D | NFANTRY D CAVALRY D ART ILLERY D AN

#. KIND OF SERVICE u. PENSION OR BOUNTY LAND FILE NUMBER
D REGULARS

D VOLUNTEERS

D OTHER (Specify)

1%. DATE OF BIRTH

11. FLAE OF BIRTH 12, NAME OF WIDOW OH OTHER CLATMANT

3. DATE OF DEATH

Ta, 1S. IF VETERAN LIVED_IN A HOME FOR SOLDIERS,
h TGy und’tgdmtc ?" Sy

ENTER LOCATION

PLACE OF DEATH

16, PLACE[5) WHERE VETERAN LIVED AFTER SERVICE

17+ INDICATE HERE THE NUMBER OF ADDITIONAL -

COPIES OF THIS FORM [GSA FORM 6751) DESIRED

#0138 SI00 IHL NIHLIM (epel dIZ Suipnpouz) $SIYAQY ANV INYN HOOA IJAL HO INI¥d

INSTRUCTIONS

Submit a separate form for each veteran. Do not send payment with your order. You will
be billed $1.50 for each file reproduced. Mail your order to:

Military Service Records (NNCC)
National Archives (GSA)
Washington, DC 20408

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA

REPLY

Dpznsmw
D PENSION

ENCLOSED KRE CORFIES FROM ____ FI1LES. DU ARE
BEING BILLED $1.50 FOR EACH FILE REFPRODUCED.

Dmunnv
DMILITARY

SEE ATTACHED BILL.

RECORD{5) ENCLOSED

l:] BOUNTY LAND
I:I BOUNTY LAND

RECORD(S) NGT FOUND

WE FOUND —____ PENSION OR HBOUNTY LAND FILES AND _____ MILITARY SERVICE FILES THAT MAY RELATE
TO THE ABOVE VETERAN. YOU MAY ORDER COPIES BY RETURNING THE ENCLDSED MARKED FORMS.

WHEN WE ARE UNABLE TO FIND A RECORD FOR A VETERAN, THIS DOES NOT NECESSARILY MEAN THAT HE DID
NOT SERVE. YOU MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN MORE INFORMATION ABOUT HIM FROM THE STATE ARCHIVES.

D SEE REVERSE.

PLEASE COMPLETE BLOCKS 1 (give fell name), 2, AND 5 AND RESUBMIT.

D & REFUND OF ¥

SEE ATTACHED FORMS/LEAFLETS.

R N EnEn

D WILL BE SENT BY THE TREASURY DEP ARTMENT-

—
D IS ENCLOSED,

REFUND AUTHORI[ ZAT ION

SEARCHER FILE DESIGNATICN

BATE

CASHIER

GSA rorm 6751 t{rev. 3-72)




EXPLANATION OF ORDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES

Use this form to order photocopies of records of veterans who served in the United S$tates or Con-
federate armed forces. These records include:

Pension application files based on United States {not State) service before World War 1.

NOTE: Pensions based on military service for the Confederate States of America were author-
ized by some Southern States but mot by the Federal Government until 1959. Inquiries about

State pensions should be addressed to the State archives or equivalent agency at the capital
of the veteran's State of residence after the war.

Bounty-land warrant applfcation files based on United States (not State) service before 1856,

NCTE: Pension cr bounty-land warrant application files usually include an official statement
of the veteran's military or naval service, as well as information of a personal or genea-
logical nature. If we find such a file, we send copies of the documents we think will be
most useful to you.

Military service records based on service in the United States Army (officers who served
before June 30, 1917, enlisted men before October 31, 1912), Mavy (officers and enlisted men
who served before 1886), Marine Corps (officers and enlisted men who served before 1896), and
Confederate armed forces (1861-65}. (We cannot provide photocopies of files for veterans
whose service terminated less than 7% years ago, however we are usually able to provide
certain information from the files.)

NOTE: Military service records rarely contain family information. The record of a man's
service in any one organization is entirely separate from the record of his service in any
other organization. We are ordinarily unable to accurately establish the identity of men of
the same name who served in different organizations. If you know that a man served in more
than one organization and you desire copies of his military service record, submit a separate
form for the service record in each organization.

D0 NOT use this form to request photocopies of records relsting fo service Tn World
Wars | or Il or subsequent service. Write to: Naticnal Personnel Reccrds Center,
GSA, (Military Personnal Records), 9700 Page Boulevard, St. louis, MO 63132,

More information about armed service records may be found in our free Genealogical Information Kit.

Send the completed form to the address on the front of the form. When you send more than one form
at a time, each order will be handled separately; you may not receive all your replies at the same
time,

When we find numerous files for the veteran, we suggest that you visit the National Archives and
examine the various files, or hire a professional researcher to examipe the files for you. The
Board for Certification of Genealogists, 1307 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036, can
provide you with the names of persons in the Wash¥ngton area willing to do research for a fee.

GSA rForv 6751 (Rev. 3-72) (BACK)

GSA DC 72.11120
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION DATE RECEIVED

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE
ORDER FOR COPIES-VETERANS RECORDS

See reverse for explanation

REQUIRED MINIMUM IDENTIFICATION OF VETERAN

1, NAME OF VETERAN (Last name, first, middlel 2, WAR [N WHECH OR DATES BETWEEN WHICH HE SERYED 3, IF SERVILCE WAZ CIVIL WAR

D UNION DCONFEDERATE
4. CHECK RECORD DESIRED 5. STATE FROM WHICH HE SERVED
D PENS)ON D BOUNTY LAND WARRANT APPLICATION Dmu'rmv

(Service before 1856 only)

FLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IF KNOWN

6. UNI'Iz') IN WHICH HE SERVED (Name of regiment or 7. BRANCH IN WHICH HE SERVED DOTHER (Specify)
rumber, company, etc., or name of ship D L NFANTRY [j CAVALRY DARTILLERY EINW*:
B. KIND OF SERVICE i. PENSION OR BOUNTY LAND FILE NUMBER
D V0L UNT EERS D REGULARS
10. DATE OF BIRTH 11, PLACE OF BfFTH 12, WAME OF wWiDOW OR OTHER CLAITMANT
3. DATE OF DE&TH la, pPLACE OF DEATH 15, IF VETERAN L1VEP IN Am?%m FJ)R SOLDIERS.
ENTER LOCATLON (City a tate

. PLACE{IS] WHERE VETERAN LIVED AFTER SERVICE 17, INDIGATE HERE THE NUMBER CF ADDITIONAL
COPIES OF THIS FORM (GSA FORM 6751} DESIRED

INSTRUCTIONS
) s H
% | Submit a separate form for each veteran. Do not send payment with your order. You will
= - . N
Z | be billed $1.50 for each file reproduced. Mail your order to:
(=]
B » -
, Military Service Records (NNCC)
3 National Archives (GSA)
. .
< Washington, DC 20408
’z" DO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA
S REPLY
m
% RECORD(S) ENCLOSED ]:I PENSION D BOUNTY LAND I:_'mu'rmw
by
[
2 | rRECORDES) NOT FOUND D PENSION ]:‘ BOUNTY LAND DMILITARY
&
ENCLOSED ARE COPY1ES FROM . FILES. YOU ARE D
g D BEING BILLED $1.50 ¥OR EACH FILE REPRODUCED. 3EE| AGTACHED BILL.
0
i
& D WE FOUND . PENSION OR BOUNTY LAND FILES AND MILITARY SERVICE FILES THAT MAY RELATE
g TG THE ABOVE VETERAN. YOU MAY ORDER COPIES BY RETURNING THE ENCLOSED MARKED FORMS.
i ]
N D WHEN WE ARE UNABLE TO FIND A RECORD FOR A VETERAN, THIS DOES NOT NECESSARILY MEAN THAT HE 01D
= NOT SERVE.  YOU MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN MORE INFORMATION ABGUT HiM FROM THE STATE ARCHIVES.
S
i D SEE ATTACHED FORMS/LEAFLETS. D SEE REVERSE.
.
=
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=
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EXPLANATION OF ORDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES

Use this form to order photocopies of records of veterans who served in the United States or Con-
federate armed forces. These records include:

Pension application files based on United States (not State) service before World War I.

NOTE: Pensions based on military service for the Confederate States of America were author-
ized by some Southern States but not by the Federal Government until 1959. Inguiries about
State pensions should be addressed to the State archives or equivalent agency at the capital
of the veteran's State of residence after the war.

Bounty-land warrant applicatlion files based on United States (not State) service befare 1856.

NOTE: Pension or bounty-land warrant application files usually include an official statement
of the veteran's military or naval service, as well as information of a personal or genea-
Togical nature. If we find such a file, we send copies of the documents we think will be
most useful to you.

Ml litary service records based on service in the United States Army (officers who served
before June 30, 1917, enlisted men before October 31, 1912), Navy {officers and enlisted men
who served before 1886), Marine Corps {officers and enlisted men who sevved before 1896}, and
Confederate armed forces (1861-65). (We cannot proyide photccopies of files for veterans
whose service terminated less than 75 years ago, however we are usually able to provide
certain information from the files.}

NOTE: Military service records rarely contain family information. The record of a man's
service in any one organization s entirely separate from the record of his service in any
other organization. MWe are ordinarily unable to accurately establish the identity of men of
the same name who served in different organizatfons. I[f you know that a man served in more
than one organization and you desire copies of his military service record, submit a separate
form for the service record in each organization.

DO NOT use this form to regquest photocopies of records relating to service in World
Wars | or |1 or subsequent service. Write to: Natfonal Personnel Records Center,
GSA, (Military Personnel Records), 9700 Page Boulevard, 5t. Louis, MO 83132,

More information about armed service records may be found in qur free Genealogical Information Kit.

Send the completed form to the address on the front of the form. When you send more than one form
at a time, each order will be handled separately; you may not receive all your replies at the same
time,

When we find numerous files for the veteran, we suggest that you visit the National Archives and
examine the various files, or hire a professional researcher to examine the files for you., The
Board for Certification of Genealogists, 1307 New Hampshire Avenue, NW, Washington, DC 20036, can
provide you with the names of persons in the Washington area willing to do research for a fee.

GSA rForM 6751 (Rev. 3.72) (BACK)
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November 21, 1971

The Paster
Churoh of England
Marshan, Norfolk

Dear Sir:
May I ask a faver?
In weriing on the records ¢f my family, I have come across a note written in 1895,

In Bleenfield's Norfolk (County History), in the acoount of the
eluroh at Marsham, is mentioned the following inseription on one
ef the wpper or elusshdeyy windows, in old English lettering: «»

"Orate firo anima Willielmi AtteMll.
Pray for the soul of John Belinap, Gen."

This is the enly indieatien that I have found, of a Belknap in Norfolk, Seo I'1l
be meat grateful for any information you can give me, abeut that window and
that John Belknep. For example:

=~ The date of that windew,

=« The dates of that John Belkmap

=« Where he lived

o= Agything that is known about his parentage and his descendants

As an sffort te develop sueh information may invelw expense, I'm emclosing
a sapll eheck to cover that ocost and as a contribution ¥ the parish funds,

Very truly yours,
C. I. Belknap:




MEMO to John Sherman from CYP May 19 1973

Exoept t0 ask one question, I fear I can't help you muoh on your search fer
the full name of the wife of John Sr.
posaibility
Have you oonsidered the mmmwiwkky that both records in Brimfield VR
(both "Ball” and "Weeee) may be correct!

Zlisabeth oould bave besn a widow ~~ and one record 2ight show her widowed
HCnans while the other record showed her malden surpame. Such confusions are
vary common in the early reocords in Hew England, as of course you know. Some of
them havs givan xme trouble frow timec to tum¢. For exanple, Brimfield VR shows
Jeresish Shersan marrying RBurice Lumbard, whem we know to have been Hanioe Belknap =«
but who appears to have besn widow of an Eiijah Lumbard,

aention of an
My searches in Hrimfield VA, some tlme ago, disclosed no Elisabeth Ball other
than the record of marriaze in the so-called town COPY == Qr any birth of
an figabeth in a family with a ¥ nane, early enough to hawe been our Elisabeth,

Search for a olue %o her identity might yletd results from VR lor wWales, which
I've been unable to obtain, as NEHOS does not lend ite eopy. The fact that
Brimfield VR ashows nok Ball deaths would sesm to0 indicate thsat mo fanily of that
naze was lomg at Brimfield, There might have besn one at Wales -e naybe!?

e ]

I have sent you my draft of notes of Samuel, son of Abraham. I'm now wnelosing
Oopy of aoles om Zbeneser, wnich I think I should ssud to you. Iou may see
in record of sescond wife of his son Obadiah an exawple of ay alfort® deal with
oonfuslion on a widow's surname.

I'm also encloaing a copy of my present rimgh draft of notes on Joseph ~= for
your eemments, pleale, ou anything you don®t agreswith.

e






















Maroh 24 1972

Ohioc Dspartment of Health
Diviaion of Vital Statisthos
Koom Q=20

Ohio Departuments Bullding
Columbus, Obio 43215

Gentlemen:

I enoclose a form application requesting information abuui the death of
Cynthia Belicnap == together with 4§l cash fee.

As the form may not be self-explanatory, I should give further information.

This Cynthia Belimap is known to have come from Kentuoky to Lioking County

after 1823 -~ possibly as early as 1824, and not muoh later than 1824 <= and

is known to have died ™in Obio™, presumably in Licking County.

She is belisred to have married Isaac Newton. So she may appear as Cynthia Newton.

Although I have used the form requesting a death certificate, any record giving
the date and placs of her birth would be entirely satisfaotory,

Yery truly yours,

P.3. On the form I have suggested that she may have died in the town or
township of lLockport. FPlease do not rel$ unduly on that suggestion. It
resis solely on the fact that her musband Isaac Newton (i he was her husband)
owned land in that place in the 1830%s.




Cynthis BELEEAP (Mrs Isass Newton 1)
After 1823 <o hefors 1838
Licking
or township
Possibly (?) im a town then known as Lockport

C. Y. BELENAP
25 CLUB ROAD

Riverside

CONNECTICUT 06878
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Feb 14 1973
At. Bruoe W Belknap Jr
RT 1, Box 650
Edwards, Miseissippi, 39066

Dear Bruoe:
Forgive a brief reply. I'm swamped with urgent work.

First, an apology for long delay. There werse some months in which I eould do no
geanealogical work, HNow I'm baok on it «- and far behind on all correspondence.

Seoond, congratukations -- from a man who knows. I, too, went through officer

IXESNFINENE training camp long years ago. I assure you it was hard going them,
too =« with only about 40% of us being commissioned,

1 am not yet able to help on linsage of descendants of the Oscar Belknap

shown on the chakt you semt. He is not in the indexed porticns of my files.
Perhaps in the sisable portions not yet indexed -- but I don't reocall him,
Maybe some of the present-day Belknaps in Canada will help, when I find time to
urite to them again. Best suggestion I can make is that I might be aided by
fuller reodord on places -- Af you can get this sort of detail. . . Some Canadian
branoches have been presty thoroughly traced; but some haven's.

I will write more fully as s00n as I can,
Cordially,




January 3 1973

Mr Meldon C Belknap
Walnut Cresk
California

Dear Mr Belknap:
I noted with intersst your lettsr in a recent issus of the Mopjtok.

But wy reason for writing to you is 2 hope that you will aid me in wy
work of preparing a genealogy of the Belknap family, I've been engaged
on it for some years and am now trying to bring it up to date by adding
pressht-day nembers of the family,

My files now inolude something mora that 4,000 nemes, from 1300 to the
the 1970's. S0 1 probablt have at least part of your line of deseadt;
but I*1l oe most grateful Af you will help me by giving me as full
Anformation as you can about your ancestry.

In return, I'1l be glad $0 sand you any data that you may want, from
ay files «- without oharge, of course.

Psrhaps I should identify myself. I'm a great grandson of Jesse Belknap
who founded Belknap Settlement in Benton County, Oregon, in 1848,

Cordially yours,



Anothes ’lefent V

To Thve Cryinian Schence Moo

& month after their debacle, the
Democrats took action which seems to put
them well on thelr way to another amashing
defeat in the 1976 presidential election. The
installation of a new Democratic National
Committee chairman, strongly backed by
AFL-CIO president George Meany, Gov.
George Wallace, and hawkish Sen. Henry
Jackson, will certainly alienate most of the 28
millilon whe voted for MeGovern. Those 28
mililion were a sad minority in the election,
but no Democrat iz going to win without
them, either.

Many McGovern voters will not support a
candidate who does not give the people a
genuine cholce. A candidate put up by the
party conservatives would probably be little
different from the Republican candidate, and
we would have a Tweedledum and Twee
dledee choice, as is too often the case. Also, if
the Demoeratic conservatives think the very
substantial contributions made by the rank
and flle to the McGovern campaign will be
repeated for a candidate of their choice, they
have a rude surprise awaiting them. MeGov-
ernites put their money where their beliefs
are.

1t is a pity that the right-wing Democrats
{principally Southerners) do not join the
Republican Party, with whom they are I
practically identical idelogiecally and of
wise, and leave the Democratic Pa.n:.rﬁ:ﬁ\ )

libersls, progressives, minor —and youth,
who could build to become £ viable majority
party.

Walnut Creek, Calif. Jdon C. Belknap




CARROLL YORK BELKNAP 25 Club Road Riverside, Connecticut 06878
March 24 1972

Mrs Harry Dumbauld, Librarian
Public Library
Alexandria, OHIO.

Dear Mrs Dumbauld:

In late '69, a correspondent in Granville suggested that you might be able to
help me on some problems I've encountered in preparing a genealogy of the
Belknap family. At that time, the problem I was tackling was solved without
bothering you. But now I have another one; and hope you can help me on it.

I'm searching for proof that a Cynthia Belknap, born about 1808, married the
Isaac Newton who came to Licking County from Kentucky about 1824, If this
marriage tock place, it probably occurred in Kentucky. No records, there.

Cynthia is known to have died in Ohio -~ presumably in Licking County. I have
written to the Ohio State Board of Health, asking for a record of her death,
which might list her as Cynthia Newton. But I doubt they have this record.

In 1837, Isaac had a wife named Rebecca. If she was his second wife, Cynthia
may have died before 1837, I have found, yet, no record of Isaac's marriage
to this Rebecca, who is unknown to me; so I don't know when he married her.

If you can aid me or suggest how I can find the information I'm seeking, I'll
be most grateful.

Cordially yours,
C. Y. BELKNAP: @‘1, gm‘ﬁf\%

/ . o
f{;zt-fku:,-i{é‘.‘-{f / ar‘-'m ¢ 65/75
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J. A, BELENAP,
John A, Belknap, 60, of 306 Rast

Weber Hoad, Columbug, realtor ]
and bullder, was stricken with a|
heart Bitack Thursday aflesmoon!!|
twhile mowing the lawn &% his||

et Sy e
Bictvuly 171921 |
i Funerals |

summer home in Mt Air, north
of Columbus, and. died. '

He was a native of Licking
county, but bad been engaged in |
busiress in Celumbus more than

35 years. He was a member of | ~

Humbodlt lodge, F. & A, M., Sci-
oto consistory snd Crestview |
.Preshyterian chuych. |
His widow, Mrs. Ada L. Bel-
knap; a.son, Charles H. Belknap;
‘two brothers, Orville and Fred|
Belknap, and a sister, Mrs. Lee|
F. Johnston, &Il of Celumbus, sur-
vive. -
Funeral services will be held!
Saturday at 3:30 p. m. in the P.
E. Rutherford funeral chapel and
burial will be made in Memorial
‘park. The body will be moved
from the home to the chapel at
:10 a. m. Saturday.
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Rites Sunday ior ‘
Mrs, Belknap, 92

g - s
Patas kala Jan, 30. — M=

Amnnda N, Bellnap, 82, -.*.'a-_'i-'_ﬂ.'."!.
af the late Frank Belinap, ilied

Thursday night in the home O3,

her daughter DIrs Svyrnma;
Young, Pataskala, where she tm_'
hean in failing heaslth the past
3 ] monkng,
bo%ﬂ?lwas born Nnv._ii’-. mlfm. i
Plain township :‘E-{.-.‘irf._u_'.‘-'.' J'!LLLIEIEL:-:;
the dsughier of kphram ant)
Orilla Noe. She had spent her
entire life in the New PLIIE;'W..“._I
cinity, Her husband preceded her |
in deathh two years ngo, and the
last few meonths she had made
her home wih her daughter in
Pataskaln. . -
Survivors include
daughter, Mrs, Daisy Gelger of |
Black Lick, a daughter-in-law|
Mrs. Ola Belknap of New .-"u'.han'::'.|
11 grandchildren and Bix grest-
grandchildren, ; )
The body will remain at the
Vinton D Morrow [uneral l'm.rm-l
in Patackaia wmtll Sunday when
it will be moved to the New Al-
bany Methodist ehureh, where 1u-
neral services will be held st 2:30
p. m, Rev. E T, Acord of the
atanlcnln Methodlst ehurth. will
condust the zervice and buris)
will & made in

NEWARK PUBLIC LIBRARY
NEWARK, OHIO

Maple Wood|
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LUTHERAN WELFARE SERVICES OF ILLINOIS

1313 ROWELL AVENUE, JOLIET, ILLINOIS 60433 PEONE  815-727-tutl

August 10, 1472
HELEGS

Welcome to tne first issue of Salem Village Report, an informational sheet trnat
will be sent your way from time to time to bring to you, a friend of Salem home,
the latest news in the continuinz development of Salem Villare, e want you to
share in the excitement that occurs as this program of service to older people
takes form and substance; we want vou to share with us in prayers for this proiect,
remembering that this is a program of love to all men dedicated to the glory of
5edy and we want you to share in the victory as the project is completed and put
into active service., Your comments, questions, and suggestions are welcome at a.l
times, just send them to Salem Home at the above address.

thiege 1 ITTgls ISRV
At a meeting in March of 1971, the Committee of the Division of Care of the
Aging of Lutheran Welfare Services of Illinois listened to presentations bv two
"teams" of building project coordinators with the intention of hiring one team to
conceptualize, determine feasibility, develop funding and construct replacement
buildings for Salem's present, long-outmoded facilities. Hired at that session were:
p- ~ J+ T. Duffy and Associates—of Louiswville, Kentucky —
Housing Consultants
Hansen, Nakawatase, Rutkowski & Wyns of Chicago, Illincis
Architects
Friedlander, Webb ang
Attorne
Kentucky Mortgage Company of Lexington, Kentucky
Mortgage Bankers
Sullivan & Cozart, Inc., of Louisville, Kentucky
General Contractors.
To date this team, with the cooperation of Salem Home staff and LWSI staff and board
members, has put together a concept and a project for Salem Home which is most exciting.

gf Louisville, Kentucky

TEL CONCEPT OF SALEM VILLAGE
In order to provide a broad continuum of services to older people who may be
totally independent or who may need assistance up to and including complete nursing
care, tne huilding program for Salem Home will be called SALEM VILLAGE and will
encompass the following four phases:

PHASE I A 98-bed, 2-story building designed to provide the
finest in nursing care to people with a need for
such services, (This will ke located on the east
side of Rowell Avenue.)

PHASE II A 210-bed, 6=-story, sheltered care building de-
signed to provide supervision as necessary, meals,
room cleaning, laundry and perscnal services.

This building will be about 90% private rooms,
and will be immediately adjacent to Phase .
(Last side of Rowell Avenue.)

PHASE II1 A 20-story apartment building (2u6 one-bedroom
apartments) for independent living for older
persons, (West side of Rowell,)

PHASE IV A number of u4-apartment cottages for independent
living for older persons. {West side of Rowell.)
Phases I, II, and III will be placed in construction in the immediate future.
Phase 1V is currently in the future planning stames.




20
Faoe

UalivA, ADMITS TOTAL PRCOJECT FOR PROCESSING
ine bigrest chstaele 1n any buiiding project is lecating a source for capital
funding. As part of the ovsrall concept it has heen the intention to make formal
application to the Federal tousing Administratien (F.H,A,) for cuarante=d learns
under varicus sections of the Older Americans Act passed several years a7o by
JOngress,

n Friday, July 21st, at an intensive four=-hour meeting, F.H.A. officials fror
the Chicago office accepted the Salem Village applications into their formal
processing procedures. This was probably the biggest single step taken in the
program to date., Since this will not involve a grant of government funds (just a
nmortgage guarantee to a private mortgage banking firm) it is likely that actual
funding can take place by the middle of this October, and groundbreaking can
follow shortly. It should be emphasized at this point that total ownership and
operation of the nmew facilities will rest with Lutheran Welfare Services of lllinois,
Just as has been the case with Salem Home, Mortgage payments will be amortized
out of the regular monthly charges for service made by the home., It is anticipated,
however, that this will not necessitate a significant increase of rates because
of the efficiencies effected as a result of new buildings and a larger total
capacity,

STOP TEE PRESSES:
Several developments have taken place just at press time
1. The Joliet Zoning Board of Appeals granted the
necessary zoning variance to permit the con-
struction of the 190-foot tall, 20-story high rise
building in a zoning area that was limited to
75-foot buildings,
2. The Joliet City Council granted the vacation of
some streets and alleys on present Salem Home
" property that had been dedicated before the turn
of the century, but never had been formally
vacated even though in some cases buildings were
built on them,

WE HOPE
that all of this has stimulated in you an excitement just as it has in us,
We're on our way! We covet your prayers for Salem Village that it might serve
according to God's will. And we commend to you the fact that there is a Building
Fund for Salem Village, and that a contribution to it is a wonderful way to
memoralize loved ones or to further the work of the Lord through a bequest in a
last will and testament. 'Til next time.seevees

"the Salem Villagers"

P.5. From now on we!ll confine ourselves to one page, We don't want to
wear out our welcome!
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THE NORMAN TRANSCRIPT

P. O, DRAWER 1058 . NORMAN, OKLAHOMA 73069
From the desk of
HaroLp BEE)_ NAP Fet. 6, 1973
(H—?s L"|, 'l L
Cagrroll York Belknap N
25 Glut Hoad = {:_-LJ
Biverside, Conn. 06878 E o~

Dear Mrs. Belknap:

I was glad to have your inquiry atout the
part of Belknap famlly history I know or had
avallatle..starting with John Fpanklin Belknap,
my father,

I enclose what I think you want.

If I can supply eddttional info., I'll try
to do 1t.

If you plan to putlish a summary later or
hzve some Xerox copies avallatle, I would like to
get three to six for my sisters and my two
children,

Incidentally, I do not have the name readily
avallatle, tut I had & similar lnquiry several
years ago from a member of our clan in Californis
who T telleve wag working on collecting the same
data. I think T could find the name snd address
in case this person can help you.

Corﬁ;allq, 5.7
Harold R. Belknap
1000 Elmweod Dr.

Norman, ¢, lahoma 7306



Feb 8 1973

Mr Barold R Belknap
1000 Elmwood Drive
Norman, Oklahoma 73069

Dear Mr Belknap:

I wish all Belknaps would respond as fully and as promptly as you did. I'm
grateful ,

And I hope I get similar material from all your oousins.

I'm uncertain about what you meant when you wrota: "If you plan to publish a
sunnary later . . . I would like to get three to aim for my sisters and
children.”

Someday, I hope, I'll publish a genealogy of the whole family -- or at least
about 45080 members of 4t, back to 1335. But that day is a bit distant, I fear.
Perhaps what you had in mind is a summmyy of your own branch, including what I
manage to get from your oousins.

Meanwhile, I'm enclosing sometbing that may interest you -- a copy of my draft

of shhets on your great great grandfather -- and mine, too. It ies the only
acourats statement on him.
Cordially,

ety =
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August 2 1972

Continental Casualty Co.
30 4 Mebhigan Consumer ¥ervice Center
Chicage, Illinois 60604

Gentlarisn:

I must ask for your aid in solving what seems to ba a bit ef confusion both on ny part
and yours., 1 enclose three doouments:

(A) Notification dated July 23 but mailed by you on July 28 and received by me on August 1.

Jor reasons explained in (B), below, this notification puzzles ne; but I'm
attaohing my check #7047 for $6.95.

(B) Copy of letter irom you, datea June 22, replylng to my request that your billing
be made semieannually rather than continuing the muisance of wmonthly cards.
nore Laen
I made this request on June 5. After receiving your reply two weeks latel
(why such delay by you?), I dismissed the matter from my mind and awaited
further word from you,

No such further word has been raceived to date.

But about June 25, I received from you a refund check for $4.95, 1 didnit
understand the reason for the refund; but I deposited the check, thinking
I'd understand it when you wrote about arrangeaents for semieannual payment
(which you didn't do).

(C) Being chupletely bewilaered now, I nave dug up an old card for payment on August 1,
and attach my chech #7048, 36,95,

Is it t00 much to hope that sometime before Sept 1 you will deal with this matter in
80ome way that 1 can understand.

Very truly yours,




Des 1b 1972
Continental Casualty Co
P O Box 1465 POLICY 0640021258
Chicago Illinols 60690
Gentlemen

& I dave reseived no cards for premium paymemts for coming mt-hl
1 emelese ny oheok for $41.70 for the next six menths. i

T aveid m. pkease askneuledge reseipt in writing.
- Yary teuly $ours,

€, ¥ ) mt



Continental Casualty Co
P O Box 1lké5

Chicago Illinois 60690
Gentlemen:

EOLICY 06 0021298

Des 14 1972










*CIVA linsurance

F10 BUTH MACHIGAMN RYTNLEL

'hug-u' St 3‘:} ¥ lg ?2 INDEPENDENT PLANS DRHSION

Carroll Y, Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside CT 06878

Dear Mrs, Belknap: Account No. 06 0021258
Your Letter August 12, 1972

In the above letter you referred to your letter of August 2, I

am sure by this time you have received my letter dated August 18
in answer to that letter. At the time I sent my letter to you

we had not yet posted all of your checks to your account. In re-
viewing our records I find that on August 8, 9 and August 23 we
received three checks from you for $6,95 each. This amount brings
yvour policy up to the paid to date of November 1, 1972,

on June 22 of this year I sent you & notice telling you that we
had changed your paying method to a semi annual basis, Your pre-
miums will be $41.70 every six months.

Should you have any further questions, please feel free to call
or write me.

Sincerely,

e

Ms. D, Spit
Customer Service Representative
Independent Plans Division

egs
WGOLOEN 65 *CNVA [plans

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CD. e AMERICAN CASUALTY CQ. » NATIONAL FIRE IMSURANCE CO. OF HAATFORD  »  TRANSCONTINENTAL INSURANCE CO.

TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE CO. + VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE CO. e VALLEY FORGE LIFE INSLIRANCE CQ, « ta
B1O3430-A OB FvancidL CORPORATION




& CNA insurance

310 S0UTH MICHIGAN AYENUE » CHICAGO, ILLINQIS 60604

INDEPENDENT PLANS DIVISION

Dear Policyholder:

Enclogsed is our refund check representing the portion of the
premium that you had paid on your Major Hospital Care policy
that we were unable to apply to your new Major Hospital Care
Plan II policy because it is less than one full month's
payment (§6.95),

Your premium payment period has been adjusted to reflect this
new coverage, and your next billing will include this new
policy and any others you may have.

Sincerely,

72-15-A

“ShoOLDEN 85 i iRy plans

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO, o AMERICAN CASUALTY €O, « HNATIONAL FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF HARTFORD « TRANSCOMTINENTAL INSURANCE CO,

TRANMSPORTATI | ca, VALLEY FORGE iNSURANCE CO. VALLEY FORGE LIFE INSURANCE CO. = 4,
Brosuai ) SURANCE €O > ' #% CINIFINANCIRL CORPORATION




Sept 3 1972

Continental Casualty Co. Polieg 0640021258

310 S Miohinan ATTENTION: Ms D Spitser

Illinois 60604 Custhmer Service Dept.
CGentlemen:

Attacked is my letter of Aug 24, which was returned to me by your Cashier's
office with my check #7057 for $5.95 for Sept 1, which I had not signed. The
signed check and its acoompanying card have now been returned to that office.
I regret my cafeless error.

I shapp be grateful for.a reply fo my lebter of Aug 24 = and also to my letter
of Aug 12, attached. ’ . :

Hdopefully,
Carroll Y, Belknap!:




Aug 2b 1972
Conthnental Casuslty Co. (CNAfinsurance)
310 § Michigan ATIENTION: Ms D Bpltser Policy
Chlcago, Ill. 60604 Customer Swrvioce Rep. 0640021258

Gentlemen:Today I received your letter dated August 18 ~- postaarked dng 21.

It appears to be & partial reply to ay letter dated August 2 -~ ignoring my
later letier daged Aug 12 (copy now enclosed).

Tour letter dated Aug 18 tells me to send a check for $6.95 for the Awgust
presium.

My records indicate that this premium was paid long since. So I must ask
you to checks your records against mine.

The reviased polioy was effective Juns 1, Total due for June, July, August was
3 times $6.95 = 20,85, :

I have aldeady sent you the following checks:
#7024 6/3 $6.95 for June

7047 8/2 6.95 July

7048 B/2 6,95 Aug

7053 8f12 13,90 In response to a billing for this amount
TOTAL  31.75

Tour letter dated Aug 18 acknowledges reseipt of only one check for $6.95
("meceived August 9" you say) whereas I sent you 2 such checks on 8/2, as

shoun above. ‘

I have paid you, to date, $13.90 more than was due.

Noveribeless, in trylng to avodd still further blunders on your part and on mine,
I nov enslose my check #7057 for $6,95 for Sept 1, with premium card for that
date,

1 assune that when you eventually catoh up with your meil you'll refund $13.90.
But I've just about givem up all hope that you'll tell me how to put this thing

on & semisynnual basis as I requested on June S, 3o I shonld ask you to notify
the right person that I have left, now, monthly cards for only Oct and Kov.

Unbhappily yours,
Carroll Y Belknapt
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August 18, 1972 em

Carroll Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, CT 06873

Dear Mr. Belknap: 0640021258

On June 1, your new coverage, the Major Hospital Care Plan II with a
premium of $6.95 a month became effective to replace the original policy
the Major Hospital Care which had the premium of $4.95. At that time
your original policy was paid up to July

41: that time your new coverage the Major Hospital Care Plan II took
over, We then sent you the refund check of $4.95 for the one month that
we deducted from your original policy.

We are now in receipt of the check received August 9 for $6.95 which pays
your new coverage up to the paid to date of August 1. Since this is
already the 15th of August may I suggest that you remit an additional
check of $6.95 to bring your policy up to a more current paid to date of
September 1.

Should you have any further questions, please let me know.
Sincerely,
e A
Ms. D, Spitzerl-

Customer Service Representative .tf:_x ‘ Aﬁ
& p

Independent Plans Division

e - Axgo

= .
“EMGOLOEN 65 CNA [ plans

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO, & AMERICAN CASUALTY CO, o NATIONAL FIRE INSUARANCE CO, OF HARTFORD e  TRANSCONTIMENTAL INSURANCE CO.

TAANSPORTATION (MSURANCE CO. = VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE €O, o VALLEY FORGE LIFE INSURANCE CO, *,
B103430-A T CINIB ANNGTE CORFORATION

i



g 12 1972

mg:m’ww Co. POLICE 06AD0212%8
mnnnum Wh“ﬂﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁﬂlw
Gentlenmm)

mmumm.:mqmmsamm.sommuum
card daged Avg 5, mailed iug 9, ressived ug 11 =o which I bave signed as
reguired,

1 also eneloss a eopy of my letter dated dug 2 ~ mot yet asknowledged by yeu.
Nothing has changed sinesl wrote that letter. I have still not received smy
statement or cards indicating how I should handle Semi-Annual payment as 4
regussted on June 5. “'

I bave left, now, three old eards for msathly payments for Sept, Ost, New. Nothing

Should I uwse those old cards and abandon my effert to change i more ssnvenient
seni~asanal billing?

wuxmhmnclhtmunuumnmmaMUI
»ot cordiallyp
cID:



*CNA finsurance

310 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE = CHICAGQ, ILLINQIS 60604

B ﬁ—f// @’}Qé?; L-22-72
25 Chte Ry

. __l,_y';"-ff’“uﬁd‘ﬂlfff;? ,- éy. aEds Z

Dear Policyholder: Account # O € — 00 RS ZTS

As per your request, yoyr records have been changed to bill you on a
f42&¢714>-¢24pa4%xuazzg£asis in the future,

The next premium payment notice for your account, now paid to o/ — /—
will be sent to you prior to that date, allowing you sufficient time to
send your premium.

Although the Independent Plans Division does accept advance premium
payments, there is no reduction in the premium amount,

I will appreciate your sending your payments with the appropriate payment
cards, as this will help us to speed the crediting of your payment and
provide you'with better service.

Sincerely,

,;3;;3} ﬁfi;!gfggl}fjéjaf\___,

Policyholders' Service
Independent Plans Division

tc

BI-91962-A (23)

CONTINENTAL CASUALTY CO, » AMERICAN CASUALTY CO, s NATIOMAL FIRE INSURANCE CO. OF HARTFORD ‘TRANSCONTJNENTAL INSURANCE CO.
TRANSPORTATION INSURANCE CO. o  VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE CO. » VALLEY FORGE LIFE INSURANCE CO,  » '-CNAF.WHMQHI CORPORATION







Anne and Alvin Wachsman
are happy to announce
the birth of their daughter
Gillian Margaret

September 19, 1966

Hindrush
Glen Avon Drive
Riverside, Connecticut
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Della fromCYB Jan 30 1973
ANCESTRY OF RICHARD BELTOFT who died 1501-10 =~ our earliest proven ancestor.

Since 1930, when HW Belknap published his final article on-eur English ancestry,
no progress of which I'm aware has been made in tracing farther back than our first
known Richard Beltoft.

In reviewing the file of material sent in by 4 H Field, I'm moved to set down my
notions on the gquestion: "Who was this Richard Beltoft?"  Probably I sharlt say
anything you don't already know -~ but here goes, anyway.

In letters written in the 1920's, HWB said: "It is impossible to say whether this

Sawbridgeworth family were Beltofts or Belknaps."  Technically, of course, he was
right -- and his view cannot be challenged till documentary proof has been found.

But it seems to me that careful consideration of the tangible known evidence will

indicate the nature of what might luckily be found, some day.

Lei me summarize the facts that impress my mind:

== For 100 years, throughout the 1l5th century, the Sawbridgeworth family used only
the name of Beltoft. [ Byusyrt Nawmedd'y MMCQ-U-AM sk B S ted mfw_.,‘)

—- Meanwhile, 2 great religioud revival was taking place in England, first inthe
separation from the Roman church, then in the dissent from the aAnglican church.

-~ This religious upsurge was given great impetus when Henry VIII published the
first authorizedBible in English: the "Great Bible" of 1535. 4s the historian

G M Trevelyn wrote: "Now, for the first time, every Englishman could read the Bibke
IXAKTEXBUK or hear it read, in his own home."

-= One result of this contact with the Bible in En%lish was that children began
to receive Biblical first names (after more than 43 centuries of bestowing Norman
or Angevin names on them, in times when "Bnglish names went undergriund" as one
historian has writteny.

—- The switeh to Bible names, in our family, began with the second son of our
secop Richard Beltoft - who was given the name Josias in 1562, (It would

continue with little variation, for just about years, both in England and (e
A.meriea.i\\ e OW EAM"Q'\ W

—- As the children of Benett Beltoft appeared, all the sons were given Bible names.
Only the one daughter, Frances, was christened with a name of French derivation.

Sometime before 1600, Josias (Bennet's brother) began calling himself "Belknappel
énd the spelling he used in signing bis will may prove to be HENEEENMENY significant.)
The wording of his will indicates that he must have called himself "Belknappe" oL
before his death, else his many legatees would not have known him by that name =-- as
they must have done.

-- Bennet, befors ghe death of Josias, did not go along with Josias on this adoption
of "Belknappe." But the will of Josias forced him to swear in court that his name
wss"Benedittus Belknapp."



Della fromCYB Jan 30 1973
ANCESTRY OF RICHARD BELTOFT who died 1501-10 —- our earliest proven anceator,

Since 1930, when HW Belknap published his final artiole on our English ancestry,
no progress of which I'm aware had been made in tracing farther back than our first
known Richard Beltoft.

In reviewing the file of material sent in by A H Field, I'm noved to set down my
notions on the question: "Who was this Richard Beltoft!" Probably I sharlt say

anything you don't alseady know -- but hers goes, anyway.

In letters written in the 1920's, HWB said: “It is impossible to say whether this

Sawbridgeworth family were Beltofts or Belknaps.” Technically, of courss, he was
right <= and his view cannot be challenged till documentary proof has been found.

But it seems to me that ocareful consideration of the tangible known evidence will

indicate the nature of what might lucidly be found, some day.

Les me summarige the facts that impress my mind:

-~ For 100 years, throughscut the 15th century, the Sawbridgeworth family used only
the name of Beltoft.

«~ Moanwhile, a great religious revival was taking place in England, first inthe
geparation from the Roman church, then in the dissent from the Anglican ohurch.

-« This religious upsarge was given great impetus when Hemry VIII published the
first authomizedBible in English: the "Great Bible" of 1535. As the historlan

G M Trevelyn wrote: "Now, for the first time, every Englishman could read the Bible
IEXEIAXERE or hear it read, in his own home."

== One result of this oontact with the Bible in 14sh was that children began
to receive Biblical firat names (after more than centuries of bestowing Norman
or Angevin names on them, in times when "English names went undergriund® as one
historian has written).

== The switch to Bible names, in our family, began with the second son of our
secomd Riohard Beltoft -- who was given the name Josias in 1862, (It would
oonu.nul)uith 1ittle variation, for just about 300 years, both in England and
Amerioa.

= AS the children of Benmtt Beltoft appeared, all the sons were given Bible names.
Only the ons daughter, Franoes, was ohristened with a name of French derivation.

Sometime befowe 1600, Joslas (Bemnet's brother) began oalling himself "Belknappel
Tnd the spelling he used in signing his will may prove to be MNEJREMNINIM significant.)
The wording of his will indicates that he must have called himself "Belknappe" well
before his death, else his many legatees would not have known him by that name -~ as
they must have done.

-~ Bernet, bafore ghe death of Josias, did not go aleng with Josias on this adoptlon
of "Belknappe.” But the will of Josias forced him to swear in oourt that his name
wss"Benedibtus Belimppp.”



==

-= That was the only time that Bennet ever HEKH called himself a Belknap. When he
made hid will, 23 years later, he signed {by mark)"Bennet Beltofti:" Why? The only
answer that we now can give is that the wording of his will seems to indicatse a
petty and perhaps somewhat tyranical mind. At any rate, he clung stubbanly to
Beltaft till the day he died,

«- But when he died, his wife and his children buried him as "Belknap" and from then
on always used that name. "Beltoft" died when Bennet died.

W the oldest son

-~ fdnd his children married., Before Bennet's death, onlxhébraham had married. Once
he was dead, the rest of them married =- at ages a bit older than was normal for
people of that sort at that time. The daughter Frances married within a few months
after Bennet died. The others, sons, followed without much delay (except the youngest
son, Josias, who didn't marry till 7 years later). Had Bennet kept them (all but
Abraham) from marrying while he lived? Was Abraham's marriage what led Bennet to
#£ virtually cut him off in his will, with a bequest of only 20 shillingsf?

-= What the faclis suggest, it seems 10 me, is the exisitence of a stubbopn and
deminating father -- unsuccessful as a farmer and deeply in debt so that he
hastened to probate his brother's will with almost unseemly speed -- clinging to
his 0ld name and his childreAYs labor till the day of his death. 4nd probably
not a very popular man in the parish =~ in more than 40 years as a church member,
chosen to be a warden only in one year.(Two wardens were alected each year.)

It comes only from the will he Qmwimd he lay dying in Southwark in the year

when Shakespeare's Globe Theatre was built. The awkward and rather scrambled wording
of the will, quite unlike the wording used by lawyers and their clerks, makes it

seem obvious that he dictated it. But, even so, it i%4tender will ~- expressing
affection and gratitude =~ trying to right any wrong that had been done to his

orother Bennet by their father's will (which had just about shown dislike of Bennet)
-=- forgiming the debts that Bennet owed him -- bequeathing to Bennet almost everything
that he could leave to him -~ remembering a servant who had been kind to him -

showing love for the brothers of his dead wife. In a word, the will of a gentle

and loving man.

5\%;~14r
-« Now turn aside to look at what we knowfabout the Josias who first used "Belknappe.,"
o(as

-- Also, the will of a successful man., The value of his possessions (including money,
which was rare in wills in that family) cen be estimated as somewhere aroundJE150 -

a2 sizable sum in those days, for a villager only 38 years old. In a wmucn ionger

andn very successful career, Wiliiam Shakespeare accumulated only aboutl tnree times that
much, which made him a wealthy couniry gentlemanMEMMMMNENMMAEMMEMMENNM when he retired
from the theatre. . . . How did Josias do it? We know no answer.

=-- The contrast beiween these two brothers has to be taken into consideration as

one of the facts in evidence at the time when the change in name NIGINNMREMMM was finally
made. « » » Un the one hand, the gentle and successful man who of his own free will
named himself Belknappe despite a century of contrary tradition. . . On the other

hand, the harsh and unsuccessful man who acknowledged having that name only when

he had to do so in order to inherit money and land.

-= Once Bennet was dead, his family no longer followed his command. Instantly, the
day they buried him, theyifallowed the lead given by INMEMNNNNRRMXHMMEEKE Josias.
From that day, they were always Belknaps, no matter how they spelled i%.
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=~ That was Bhe only time that Bennet ever NEEE called himseld a Belimap. When he
made hik will, 23 years later, he signed (by mark)“Bennet Beltofte” Why? The only
answer that we now can give 1s that Me wording of his will seems to indicate a
petty and perhaps scmaewbat tyranical mind. At any rate, he olung stubbanly to
Beltaft ¢1ll the day he died.

== But when he dled, his wife and his children buried him as "Belknep” and from then
on always used that name. "Beltoft" died when Bennet died.

R AR N R R B O N R UGB

==~ And his ohildren married. Before Bennet's death, only Ebraham had married. Wnoe
he was dead, the rest of them married -- at ages a bit clder than was normal for
people of that sort at that time. The daughter Frances married within a few months
after Bennet died. The othmrs, sons, followed without much delay (exoept the youngest
son, Josias, who didn't marry till 7 years later). Had Bennet kept them (all but
Abraham) from marrying while he lived? Was Abrahaxn's marriage what led Bamnet to
&& virtually out him off in his will, with a bequeat of only 20 shillings?

=~ What the faots suggest, it seems to me, i3 the existenoce of a stubbomn and
dominating father -~ unsuccessful as a farmer and deeply in debt a0 that he
hastened to probate his brother's will with almost unseenly speed -- olinging to
his old name and his childrefills labor till the day of his death. And probably
not a very popular man in the parish -- in more than 40 ysars as a churoh member,
chosen to be a warden only in one year.(Two wardens were slected each year,)

-- Now turn aside to look at what we lmow about the Josias who first used "Belknappe.”
It ocomes only from hks will he dictated as he lay dying in Scuthwark in the year
when Shakespeare's (lobe Theatre was bullt. The awkward and rather soranbled wording
of the will, quite unlike the wording used by lawyers and their olerks, makes it

seem obvious that he diotated it. But, even so, it if8tender will -- expressing
affeotion and gratitude -- trying to right any wrong that had bemn done to his
brother Bennet by their father’s will (which had just about shown dislike of Bemnet)
-~ forgiming the debts that Bennet owed him -- bequesthing to Bennet almost everything
that he could leave to him -~ Bemembering a servant who had been kind %o him ==
showing love for the brothers of his dead wife. In a word, the will of a gentle
and loving msn.

== Also, the will of a successfuk man. The value of his possessions (ineluding money,
which was rare in wills in that family) can be estimated as somewhere around £150 -

& sizable sum in those days, for a villager only 38 years old. In a much longer

andn very successfullecareer, William Shakespeare sccumulated only about three times that
muoch, which made him & wealthy country gentiemaniNENMNENNENENERNEMER when he retired
from the theatre. . . . How did Josias do 1t? We know no answer.

=== The oontrast between these two brothers has to be taken into consideration as

one of the faots in evidence at the time when the change in name ENIDDGIENNN was finally
made. . . . On the one hand, the gentle and suocesafuk man who of his own free will
named himself Belknappe despite a century of contrary tradition. . . On the other

hand, the harsh and unsuccessful man who sokmowlsdged having that name only when

he had to do s0 in order to inherit money and land.

~~ (noe Dennet was dead, hid family no longer followed his command. Instantly, the
day they duried bism, theylftllowed the lead given by INNENENFNNNDEENEOI Josias.
Frpm that day, they were always Belknaps, no matter how they spelled ij.
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--"Why did they do it -- so suddenly -- so dramatically -- the moment they were
free fror Bennet's dominance?

-- Why was it a complete change by all members of the family -- the wife -- all the
children? Why was there no one who refused to change?

-~ Why was their paster willing te marry E¥XK#¥X the daughter Frances to Edward
Doucet and set down her name as Frances Belknap, three months after Bennet died?

-- Welghing all the facts, the only answer I can see is not tangible nor material.
It has to be, I think, enwtirely mental.

-~ It seems to me that the only tenable answer is that these people, in a deeply
religious period, were resuming ~-- at their first opportunity -- the name they
knew or believed to be rightfully theirs,

— And let me emphasize that it was a complete change -~ not Beltoft or Belknap --
Just Belknap, and never anything else. No member of the familﬁiever eeverted to

he name that had been used before 1624, 118.5—_4
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== Why did they do it -« 80 suddenly == 30 dramatioally - the moment they were
free from Bamnet's dominance?

-~ Why ues it a complete change by all members of the family <~ the wife -~ all $he
children? Why was there no oms who refused to change?

~= WRy was their paster willing to marry IBIMEEX the daughter Frances to Edward
Doucet and set down her name as Franoes Belknap, thres months after Bannet died?

== Neighing all the facta, the only answer I osn sese is not tangible nor material.
It bas %o be, I think, entirely mental.

== It seems to me that the only tenable answer is that these people, in a deeply
religious period, ware resuming -~ at thelr firet opportunity -- the same they
knew or believed to bes rightfully theirs.

— And let me emphasize that A% vas a complete chagge ~- not Beltoft or Belknsp -
ust Belimap, and never anything elase. Ho member of the femily ever severted to

that had been used befors 162k, - “has yr
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NAME & NAME

Son dau of (father) Dau son of (father)
& (mother) & (mother)....
Born(date) at Born{date) at,
Died (datel at Died (date) at
Married (date) at Married (date) _. at o
Lived at:
Qccupation:
CHILDREN
Names Date born Where born Date died Where dled

MARRIAGES OF CHILDREN
Name of child Name of Spouse Date of marriage

Place of Marriage







fBros A
,/,{,/*@M/M
ot dod e e fre M
WWW%
_ s



S

NAME

Son dau of (father)

MARRIAGES OF CHILDREN
Name of child

Name of Spouse -

NAME

Dau son of (father)

Date of marriage

& (mother) & (mother)ssqs

Born(date) at Born(date) at,
. Died (datel at Died (date) at

Married (date) at Married (date) sk at

Lived at:

Qcoupation:

CHILDREN B Sopau ‘
Names Date born ¥ Where born : . Date died Where died

Place of Marriage -

-
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INSURANCE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA

TiLE NO. T \
. AUTOMOBILE ACCIDENT OR LOSS NOTICE
QLICY NO CEAT, MO moLICY DATES NAWE & Toomess OF AGENT OR BROKER | 3
t'
*OVERAGE & AODILY IHJURY PROP. DAMAGE | MED, PAYMENTS |camr pepueTind CoLL, DEDUCTIBLE Of HER |SPECIFY]
DATA 5
3
2t | - et
u:,:,::,d Th&8 PAYEE [1F ANY!
hy agant
M WAME |_IHoME 1 HONT
LICYHOLDER Carroll & Margaret (. Belknep [Tevs.
CADORESS PLANT/DIV. NO.
25 glub Roed, Rivers

Q) TATE B TIME OF LOSS DR ACCIDENT
{ME & PLACE

ida, Co
LOCATION '
a0 e G

Dec 24 1973 rtn St
(3) YEMR MAKE MODEL SERIAL NUMBER MOTOR WUMBER L\CENSE WO., YEAR & STATE
P 1972 | Budek Le Sabre’ |
ilC CUPIED BY WAME OF OWNER-SAME AS FOLICYHOLDER é‘ ADDRESS-BAME AS POLICYHOLDER [ 4] I voME PHONE ¥
OLICYHOLDER Oaus.
|_uuul oF ORIVER:-SAME AS owneA[] AGE OF | ADORE 85-SAME AS DWNER ;1 [ IHOME FHONE
MUST give | ORIVER Osus
driver’s age ﬂlrl'ﬂll Bllkllp 8l :

'RELATION 0 PBLICYHOLDEA (FAMILY, EMALOYEE, ETE.}

WAE CAN UFED WITH DWNER' A PERMI5510N

ves O wo wa (]

1 e —
OT HER INSURANCE
ves [}

TFon WHAT FURPOSE WAS AUTO BEING UBED

Taking some workmen to thelr homes,

AT TIME OF ACCIDENTT

after work on my yard

WHERE AUTD MAY BE SEEN | ADDRESS]T

No damage to my Car,.

EETIMATED COET OF NEFAIRS
None

|F TREFT, SPECIFY PAOPEATY STOLEN. 1F COLLISION DR

COMPREHENSIVE, SPECIFY DAMAGE,

bos

| DATE, LOCATION & BADGE NO. OR NAME OF SOLTCE AUTHORITY TO WHOM ACCIDENT WAS REPORTED,
== |__Ivo wmm_mmdumw - :
(4} | OWHER ADDAERS HEMTE P HONE
DAMAGE TO Brook (f Ly
M L [T R J=17 | _Conp——r——— =1 oL Lo
’a’;ﬂ;%::;‘ [3THER DRIVER-SAME AR ABOVE ADORESS fEERATOR LICEMSE ¥ [JHOME FHONE
| 131124373 Gonn |O%%
L, [ 77 DAMAGE, IF AUTO, MAKE, YEAR, TICENSE NUMBER, YEAR B BTATE ESTIMATED COST OF RE PAIRS
1 1)
udditlnn;li I| 1 Pontiac 1972 l
n:t:’,'.;,, AR TaunRT | NAME B coMPANY & POLICY N en
ves O wo
(% PASSENGER IN
PoOLICY-
‘ E oTHER :
: Ry noma NONE ADDRESS PHOWE ABE méfn“ CAR | % Fh [ExTENT OF 1NJURIES
ERSO i
INJURED {CHEEK BHE! l
el Ll
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ACCIDENT IJ!.SCHIPTI N AND OTHER 1NFORMAT|OH
B ' tg 3 e o+
AL, | w """'51_":_,——'
nATE =, BIGNATURE OF POLICYHDLOE 0R DRIVER




@ BCEUPANTS OF INSURED CAR 1 ADORE 55 PHONE 5
[0 womr
NAMES AND l O wus. .
ADDRESSES | storm
oF Three high school students who had been cleariby mmxm danage
UNINJURED on my property. 1 [do not know their namés; but can get, if
OCCUPANTS nesded.
"TAH:E'.’ OCEUPANTS OF DTHER cAn ADDRE &S Ls -
O mosae
Duus.
OTHER WITNESBES OR PEASONS PRESENT ADDRESS FHONE
| : [ nome
e Qeus.
n
DESCRIPTION
or
ACCIDENT
EL=t
@) THGTALLED IN (NSUREDS CAR [CHECK ONED USED A1 TIME OF ACCIDENT [CHECK ONE)
ves (g Mo [ ves [ wo 7]
AUTOMOBILE | HELpruL 1N MINIMIZING INJUAIES INCLUDING T L U TR A She———il
SEAY yes (O wo O EXPLAIN:
BELTS i

!

Complata the toliowing dlurim{shoulnn direttion & positions of auismoblies or pmquyrlnyplvod. dasignating cluarly paint of contact.

| \\

o b %

|

| g ol
| . NESW.

|

I ]

— i S - .——--—--..—E

- . ]

(| L[ BN

INSTRUCTIONS: GIVE STREET NAMES, DIRECTIONS AND LOCATIONS OF OBJECTS INVOLVED
(1} Numbar esch venicie pnd show direction ot iroval by arrow == CD X ]

(2) U6 golid tine to shaw Bath of each vehicle befors accident == [T1_> dotied lina stter dccident < « ¢ w1 >
(3) Show motarcycle of bicycle by e -0 {4) Show pedesirisn by = O {3} Show tailrosd byH4+H

-
*
&
!

|
|
|
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ESTIMATE FOR REPAIR Date: 12 727 /73
OF AUTOMOBILE John A, Zepaci :
1L Erook Crosasway, Qlenvilla, Conn,
Our Insured. Accident Date: e e T o '

Amouni of Estimate: $ 189,50 Millers Auto Zody, Forbt Chester, Liew Yor:
lhmdoudﬂ-ahshmwmdsah-&basanddﬂnamhﬂm ;
an the above daim e
Hmwhmummmaqmﬂynpﬂ. ;

Thank you for your cooperation. YOUR FPCMTT :‘s’i'l"‘....’l‘IDu WILL ATOID ASY FULRTZFED ACTIQU AqAIuS""
oL T TETS MATTER,

- 4 ,
Carroll Zelimap GREENW!ICH CHARTER OAK
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; | CHARTER OAK CORP.
| sOx 622. GREEMwICH. CONN. 08830
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991. Hest Hayes -Street
Woodburn, Oragen 97071
February 13, 1974

T#——Carrell York Belknap
Frog——=Doratha B, Adkinsen

Dear Mr. Belknap:

I read your letter of lasxt May with great interest and put it aside, with every
intentien of doing a reply before very long. Seen it was Jeined by the one I am
enelosing from a man from Califernia and then one from Mrs. Milne in Pullman, Wash-
ington (regumesting informatien that I have never besn able to zecurs sbowbt half-
trethers of Makala Sterr Dallmap), Se it is that I some to realize that having been
the firat ehild, first grandehild, rirst grewat pgrandekrild bern to the segment of
the family that remained at Alpine, I am fast beeoning the "eldast livimg Seseendant®
&s the older gensration slips sway. My younger brethers amd sisters—--zlong with
niecges and nephews———are bedeviling me te put dewm in writing seme of the taleg I
remenber Ifrem steries ef my grandparents, ete. Waen I recelved your letier and Mrs.
Hilne's I-reslined; toe, that they deo have a pelnt. You sss, I remeamber "Aunt Lizzie®
Bellnap and YBonnie Sweet Besaie, the Maid of Dundee® am deliyhtful old ladies whe
Wwers, in sequenee, wiwes te Unele Webb, who stands eut in =y nind as the elassie example
of a man born te be a pioneer in a gensration when the Western Frentier was ne ners.

My grandfather used te chuckle: "Webb never did have a lisk of senself And I eould
spin a faw yaras that might eonfirm his opinien, in part, alt least...Then, as te Mahala,
there are persenal touches, tec———though she was gone a number of ysars akead of my
time, shke was net forgetten by people whe had known her, and tales in number were

still alive for the telling, '

Ve #‘Elg\ But, te pet baeck te my eriginsl purpese in writing, I had net reslized that yeu
i}\.i}i.Aﬂarﬂ having trouble at this partienlar peimt (I think you did net send te ms a summary
UJ%E#’ of your findings te date beeause I have nothing on whieh te make the correstions ysu
2 Si)indieate on the nete). The story teld in the family was that "Aunt Lizzie's" family
%“éﬂﬂ of partly-grewn ehildren did aet mix with "Unq&ii abb's" (and that does seam to be

: entirely poa:iEle from some of the lntta?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ ney) ———u0 that they lived apart
urtil ¢mcﬁf ut of the nest., When I was 4 or 5 years old, Aunt Lizzie weuld have
headed ny list of "sweet old ladies". She was living, with Unele Webb and his sen
Fester, then z basielor, in the eld Ransom & slknap homs—and, what exelited my ehildish
faney mest, eoeking with the same old fireplase with Duteh oven, spits, ete. that had
been ussd by Makala. I've been so sorry that when Foster eame to marrying abewt 1925
oT so0, ke tere the whele thing out and medernized the heuse! Do you knew the stery

ef Webb and "Bonnle Bess%? Their marriage made frent page news in the Oregonian, as

I recall. They had besn ehildhkosd sweethafFTE, weparated at sbeut ape- 16, -aad aut
again at a plonecer pienie in their "golden years". Dessie was alnost scupletely deaf
and so nene ef us wes spared mueh of their romanes. (Grandfather's previeusly-queted
remark was made al sbout this peried of time.)

Regently, in Portland and faced with the nesesaity of "killing" o number of hours
betwesn some dental preeedures, I went up te the Oregenigs Historieal Seelety's levely
new (relatively so, st least) buildimg. I1'd thought I would do some browsing in their
solleetions of Deklmap family materials and was disappeinted, to say the least. Their
files had a folder labsled RANSOM BELKNAP whosa entirs contents consisted of an obituary
elipping abeut my Unels Gilbert Belknap—or, rather, several copies of it, taken fronm
several different newspapers. The Oregomn Journal has in its files an artiele (@r perhaps
nore than one) dietated by Unele Wabb in his later years—-thkis I did learn from ene
ef their imdexes, and I reme reading it in original form in the Journal years
2go. This was net in thelf Iibrary, but some day I intend te hunt it dewm. I re-read
Kitturah's delightful diary im the Histerieal Quarterly, seanned a few Oregonm Histery
bookg——pnd that was about it., This brought to my mind a thought which I am sure I

e e e -0




sm nest impertinent to suggeat to yeu but whieh I feel doss have anough merit teo risk
your displeasure in deing se: Had you considered placing the fanily reeerds whieh

you have run down at sueh an ewtlay of laber and meney on yeur own part whers they
would be aeeessible te the interested publie? Seme plasa like the Historieal Seeiety
could zive them eppropriate sterage, sataloring, ears, ote. And, as we who knew
something of the past from werd-of-mouth eentaet with those who were heres in the
bepinning begin te slip away, there weuld be % seuree availabls for these whe same
along later. Be that as it may, I san assure you that I am mest eager te seeo a eopy
of your sempleted peneclogy! I think it's a really great thing that yeu are deiag
for a1l of us.

Now ta eomment upon the letter enclosed whieh I finally sol answered today, tggr}
I have told the man that, without a doubl, he is a relative———tmni net te worri ree
ne dessn't need to elsim 1t if he doesa't want to beeauss the ¢omnsstien weuld be

quite remeteld I suggested that perhaps he might write fe you some time for a suggestien
on a soures of informatien im ruzning down the peopls whom he mentions. Naturaelly,

1 know nothing about materials availaple either in MHassashuseils or New Yeork. Or,

of on prse, thers is the eff-ehanee that ithey eonneet with seme of the psople wion

vou have sncountered in your research. =

My best te you amd your efferts! Don't hesitate to eall upen me Tor anything
I might be able to de in expediting your werk.

Sinsersly yeours,

Derotha Belknap Adkinsen
(Mrs, 0. J.)




1316 Running Springs Rd.#2

Walnut Creek, CA 94595
July 29, 1973

Mrs. Cmer Adkinson
991 W. Hayes
Woodburn, Oregon 97071

|
m
Dear lMrs. Adkinson: &uf 'r
L (‘:“FM' dl’uﬂ 't_)lj
I have heard through R&Jyélgﬂll that your mulJLH name

Belknap, and that you originally c:j;_jzoﬂ Middle-West.
0¥

Seymour Belknap who had a brother George Belknap. Both

wWas
i Qe g;ﬁi{m)

T was born in Osakils, Douglas uO., m1ﬂn.,hthe sone of Charles

are

deceased., Their father Was Richard Herbert Belkmnap. Richard
Belknap came from either New York or HMassachusetts, w th his
family, to either Wisconsin or Minnesota, probably Wisconsin

as he was a memher of & Wisconsin Regiment in the Civil

T*ih’“lV as @ gquite young man as I believe he was born
Richzrd had several bAdthers whose names I do not know

War,
in 1846.
ToasE T It

believe one of them was a minister and was also a soldier in
the Civil War. One of Richerd's brothers had a son by the name
of Mark who was an engineer for Greszst Northern Railroad in the

1920s, I remember him guite well, He lived in Melrose,

Minn.

Richerd Belknap's wife was Florence Dow Belknap who, as a young
womarn, lived in Lowell, Mass. How Richard and Florence met

or where T have no idea. They both died in 1920. They were very
dear t0o me as they raised my brother Harold and me from the time

I was three years old until they died.

My uncle, George B elknap lived in North Daxota after naving
homesteaded in Montana in the 1910~20 period. His daughter
Florence, now Mrs. A.N. Brown, 512 N, 1ist St., Mit. Vernon,
Wash,, 98273 and I exchange xmas cards but have not seen each
—w==—gthrer since we weie very small children. Herbert Bellknap;-her

brother is a missionary in Japan.

Oregon.

.)ﬂﬂii&&ﬁ‘wddﬁﬁi might mention that there is a Meldon C. Belinap living in this
arsa. He is an accountant by profession and comes from

éﬁ'

=
A

ﬂﬁ”ther than that I know little about him. I have been in Calif.,

a8 2 resident only since Sept 1972 and have got lots of time now

Liﬂ*ﬂ so I intend to look Meldon up. A few years ago I met a

lady at

a party in Illinois whose maiden name was Belknap. After some
discussion we came to the conclusion that her Gr:andfather and

mine, Richard H. Be.knap were brothers. Unfortunately
the ladles name but ghe orlglnally came from Wisconsin

gnd

shigan as she 0 college in ].'f.."“i"J'.EFL la
(Q&M a@, a-’ﬁ 2t i o

I forgot
o0y

mi%

L{.-'E.d._.-,
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EVELYN:

Apparently I used a wrong address.

seattle phone book shows: ‘
Donald B Armstrong, 3713 7742 Plsee 85, Neresr Islend, Wash.
Donald W " 1911 N ¥ 73xd 8% , Seattle.

Is either of these the Fight ome?

Feb b 73



C OL OR B i ide, C 1 Q06878
Eﬁrf;‘; Be{fcngp. Ko e bvdiett Wohotd gy Riverside, Connecticut

Kathleen Belknap, Republica bl Salvador, 7-B, piso 4,~‘\\ January 25 1973
Robert & Belknap, 334 4th Ave North, Fayette, Idaho Santiago de Compostela, Spain
Lee Timmen, Chinook, Wash.
Cecll Timmen, Ilwaco, Wash.
Mrs Vincent Johnson, 7102 Olympic Drive, kverett, Wash., 98201
i Mrs Donald Armstrong, 6924 South 123rd St, Seattle, Wash. 98178
Harold Belknap, Norman Transcript, Norman, Oklahoma
Mrs William Litschke, Chinook, Wash.
MEMORANDUM FOR LESCENDANTS OF ISAAC NEWTON BELKNAP
AND JANE CLAPHAM

In preparing a genealogy of the Belknap family, I am in need of further

information about the descendants of Isaac Newton Belknap's father, Orin
oo Belknap, Sr. =~ who was_a hrother of ny-great grandfather Jesse Belknap,

who with all his children founded Belknap Settlement in Benton County, Oregon,

in 1847 and 1848,

If you can help me, I shall be very grateful for any information you can
supply. :

For all of you for whom I have an address, I enclose ny drafts on the
following Belknaps:

-- Orin Belknap, Sr., father of Isaac Newton Belknap (who was named
for Orin's brother-in-law Isaac Newton). My hope is that you may
kngw something about the children for whom I have no record,

=~ Orin Belknap, Jr.y brother of Isaac Newton Belknap. I hope you
may know some of his descendants ~= or can suggest how I can find them.

-- Isaac Newton Belknap, your own ancestor. This sheet, though containing
some gaps, gives a good model of the sort of information for which I
search. But it lacks the biographical material that is needed,

~~ Your own line of descent from Isaac Newton Belknap, according to
what information I have been able to obtain -- in most instances
far from adequate. Please help me by supplying the fuller and
more accurate information that I need, a§ far as you can,

In return, if you wish, I'll gladly send you a record of the earlier generations
in your line of descent from Abrgham Belknap =~ without charge, of course.

Sincerely,

@;3: %ff éﬁ)lﬁJ“k‘TL—-x

P.S. Please correct any errors 1 may have made, in what I'm enclosing.




(1)

HWE 661 7th generation

CRIN BELKNAP (Sr) & (1) ANNA DRAPER

Son of Jonas Newton Belknap daughter of ==

andi' Esther Parker Born

Born 29 May 1799, Ontario Go., NY Died: 3 March 1856, in western Iowa

in Middletown, nowopringwater .

< Married:)between 1820 and 1828, "in ‘in Livingston Co.

NY State, near headwaters of the
Alleghany River." Date uncertain.
(2) In late 1856, Licking CO. Oblo (2) NAOMI CAkPENTER (widow Lyman)
Died: 15 Feb 1873, Pataskala, Uhlo

what is known of Orin's life comes mostly from letters written in 1919 by his

son Orin Jr, at Kettle Falls, Wash. "Anna Draper married my father in York State
near the headwaters of the Susquehanna (error for Alleghany, CYB) —= date unknown --
where my father built a flat-boat on which they floated down the Susquehanna (error
for Alleghany, CYB) and the Obio to the vicinity of Louisville, Kentucky; from whence
they moved to Centralfppfpfiiikptily ohio; to Michizan; to Northern Illinois; and
starting from there tp join his brother Jesse in Oregon, proceeded to westem Ioka

or—;}TEETBin NY t111 “abou

.

In 1854, where my mother's health failed and she died on March 3rd 1856,"

Most of Orin's brothers and sisters had moved from westarn NY to central Kentucky
in. 1815 ok 1816, and hia father had followed them by 1820, Orin apparently remained
~the time when his bothers and sisters had moved agaln, from Kentucky
to Licking County, Ohio, in or about 1824, He joined them, there, in or about 1830,
and stayed there till;XRZTiM¥ 1838, The last record of him in Ohlo was when, on

1 March 1838, a town lot ownmd: jointly by Orin and his young brothersin-law — b,

Isaac Newton was sold by them. The next known date for him is 25 Dec 1839, when ay
his eighth child (Orin Jr.)} was born "in Michigan, 50 miles weea (5T Detroit," Th=
dates for his residence in Illinois are not known, exceptydmethe left Illinois in PV{ﬂ,

1854, After the death of his wife anna, in March 1356, he returned to Iicking
County, Ohio, married a second wife (by whom he had no children) and became a farner
and then a storekeeper. It is prdmble that only his younger children (including
Orin Jr. who was 16 when 4nna died) returned to Ohio with him. The older sons,
including Charles and Isaac, appear to have stayed in Iowa,

CHILDREN (by first wife, Anna Draper): (In birth sequence, according to Orin, Jr.)
Bth generation
William

Charles Wesley: married Lydia Ann Beard. A son, Minnesota Belknap, wasliving
in Birny, Mont., in 1924 (No other data known,) |

*Isaac Newton: born 20 March, 1833, Licking Co., Ohio. Married Jane Clapham in
1858 in Iowa. Died 1909,

Jane
Martha Ann
Marilla
lafayatte

*Orin, Jr.: born 25 Dec 1939, Michigan. Married Helen Dunbar 14 Feb 1867, in
Minnesota, ILiving at Kettle Falls, Wask, in 1919,

Flora
Lewis
Jasper




ORIN BELKNAP Jr, & HELEN DUNBAR
Son of Orin Belknap & #nna Draper Daughter of Albertus & Deborah Dunbar
Born 25 Dec 1839, "50 miles N:owi born 1847 NY State

of Detroit, Mich." Died

Married 14 Feb 1867, Petersburgh, Minn.
Living in 1919, Kettle Falls,
Wash.

Served in Union Army in Civil War,

CHILUREN,with place of residence in 1919 (In birth sequence, according to Orin)
9th generation

Byron Albertus, Kettle Falls, Wash

Willis A., Bremerton, Wash. (Said aged abt 45 in 1919)

Maude: Married G. E. Wright, Laisy, Wash R . . v e ———

Bruce, Valley.Wash. ' == i B

Clyde, died in infancy

Paul, died 22 Aug 1919

Echo: Married Lewis Fuller, Kettle Falls, Wash.

arthur, Valley, WasH,

All information from Orin, Jr. in letters in 1919,



HWE 1099 th generation

ISAAC NEWTON BELKNAP &  JANE CLAPHAM

son of Orin Belknap & 4nna Draper daughter of

Born 20 March 1833,licking Co. Ohlo born 10 March 1939 in England
Died 1909, at died

Married 1858, in Iowa

CHILDREN & 9th generatian

£Elijah Lee b 25 Aug 1559 in Iowa. d abt 1881, Ilwaco, Wash
+ John Franklin b 2 April 1561, in Iowa d 1939, Norman, Okla
¥ idward Glayton 6 7 Feb IBET i = - - =
+ Isaac Newton, Jr. b 16 March 1865, Mankato, Minn. d 23 July 1943, Chinook, Wash.
* Orin Harris b 19 Dec 1866, Mankato, Minn. d 14 May 1955, Evereit, Wash.
* Anna Jane b 22 July 1870

S T R R R Rt

P i = I =

*kmily Ellen (Emma, Helen) b 6 Aug 1872, Missouri Valley, Iowa
*x Centenial America (Centy) b 4 July 1876, Blair, Neb. d 1955, Tacoma, Wash .
wWilliam Otterbein b 28 June 1879 d 1952, Ilwaco, Wash. Did not marry



* Rachel Blizabeth & 13 Sl LU00 R g ARk dea 11 1 1100

*

9th generation

L

URIN HARRLIS BLLENAY & MADARY Q"FLYNG

son of Isaac Newton Belknap Daughter of

and Jane Clapham Born at
Eﬂﬂﬁhlﬂizﬁﬁﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂiiﬁ#hﬂlnniﬁ Died at

Born 1y Uec Lbbo, Mankato, Minn.

Married 21 June LY08, Saiem. Ure,
(NOTE 1, below)

Died 14 May 1955, Everett, Wash

CHLLUKEN 10th generation

Sasiile

/Ancenl Jobnson, 27 Aug 1944, averett sWash . (Place 1)
Ernest Lee (Deac) b 11 July 1910, astoria, Ore.
m (L) Janet Browning 6 July 1940, seattle, Wash,
(2) brorence \widow of iobert Isaac Belknap,
Uate At

Ruth Venelle b 6 Nov 1913, Chinook, wash,

Evelyn Anna b 23 Jan 1919, Chinock, Wash.

i ) b kna grandson of
NOTE L: Marriage was performed by Rev bdwarq Belknap, ¢ .
Jesse Belknap who was brother of Orin Belknap , gratfather

of Crin Harris B,




10th goneration

Bl t Ll OnLENAD A (L)JANKT Hreuwil NG
son of VUrin Harris Belknap Laughter of &
and Madary C'Flyng Born at
Born 11 July 1910, Astoria, Ore. Died 1970, at
varried (1) 6 July 1940, Seattle, Wash.

(2) at (2) Florence

wWidow of liobert Isaac Belknap

CHILDREN (1) 1lth generation
Jill born at

married Donald Armstrong on at

12th generation 7



10th generation

RUBERT ISAAC BELKNAP

son of Isaac Newton Belknap Jr
and Kate 0'Flyng

Born 23 May 1912 at

Died 11 Aug 197G at

Farried at
CEILLREN :
tobin David born
married to
Children?

& FLORENCE
Daughter of &
Born at

(She married -2- kErnest Lee Belknap,
cousin of Robert Isaac B.)

at
on at



Nov 29 1973

County Reserder, Erie County
Buffale, N.X.

Dear sirt

Will you pleass send me oopies of any and all deeds showing,as grantee or
fra;n}w;wmmumdtohubmuMmuummh
u. J £
wvhat

1 encless ay check for §3. I tals is \nshfficient, please tell me additiemsl
fee i8 necessary.
Yery jruly yours,
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PATERECE1VED
NATIONAL ARCHIYES AND RECORDS SERVICE

ORDER FOR COPIES-VETERANS RECORDS

See reverse for explanation

REQUIRED MINIMUM IDENTIFICATION OF VETERAN

1. NAME OF VETERAN fLnst rame, first, midaie] 2. WAR IN WHICH OR DATES BETWEEN WHICH HE SERVED 3, IF SEAVICE WAS CIVIL Wag

E] i) D CONFEDERATE
4, CHECK RECORD DES|RED === 5, GTATE FROM ®H1GCH HE SERVED
[:] PENSION BOUNTY LAND WARRANT APPLICATION Dmunnv

(Service before 1856 only)

PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IF KNOWN

. UNIT IN WAICH HE SERVED (Name of regimani or . BRANCH N WHICH HE SERVED DOTHER (Specif;')_
nymber, company, etc., or name of ship/ D I NEANTRY |:| CAVALRY D ARTILLERY DNM’\‘
T. KIND OF SERVICE T 3. FENSI08 OR BOUNTY LAND FILE NUMBER
D YOLLUNTEERS D FEGULARS
10. OATE OF BIRTH [| |« FLASE aOF BIRTH —— 1z, NAME GET‘EI“'M OR OTHER CLAVMAKT
T3. DATE OF DEATH T4. PLACE OF DEATH T 15, JETEETEEEETH:IFF“-?; A WME FOR SOLOIERS,

PE. PLACEIS) WMERL VETERAN LIVED AFTER SERVICE 17. INDICATE HERE THE NUMBER COF ADDITIONAL
COP1ES DF THIS FORM [GSA FORM 67511 DESIRED

INSTRUCTIONS
o . .
7| Submit o separate form for each veteran. Do not send payment with your order. You will
= A = .
Z | be billed $1.50 for each file reproduced. Mail your otder to:
9
5 Militery Service Records (NNCC)
3 National Archives (GSA)
- - [ .
< Washingten, DC 20408
@ OO NOT WRITE IN THIS AREA
= e —
= REPLY
m
z
& | RECORD(S) ENCLOSED D PENSION D BOUNTY LAND E]MILITAR‘T
h-d
L)
g RECORD{S) NOT FOUND D PENSION D BOUNTY LAND DMIL!TARY
&
ENCLOSED ARE COPIES FROWM _____ _ FILES. YOU ARE
£ D BEING BILLED $1.50 FOR EACH FILE REPRODUCED. D SEE FATMACHED! BINCL .
[}
g_ D WE FOUND PENSION QR BOUNTY LAND FILES AND o MILITARY SERVICE FILES THAT MAY RELATE
E‘ TO THE ABOVE VETERAN. YOU MAY ORDER COPIES BY RETURNING THE ENCLOSED MARKED FORMS,
g
™ WHEN WE ARE UMABLE TO FIND A RECORD FOR A VETERAN, THIS DCES NOT NECESSARILY MEAN THAT HE DID
:E; NOT SERVE. YOU MAY BE ABLE TO OBTAIN MORE [NFORMATION ABOUT HIM FROM THE STATE ARCHIVES.
S
% D SEE ATTACHED FORMS/LEAFLETS. E] SEE REVERSE.
-
=
37 D PLEASE COMPLETE BLOCKS 1 (give full name), 2. AND 5 AND RESUBMIT.
- O
WILL BE SENT BY THE TREASURY DEPARTMEMT.
- - ; D A REFUND OF % i REFUND AUTHORIZAT ION
o D IS ENCLOSED,
g s
W | EEARCHER FILE,DESIGHATION
o
m
-
2 |oaTE
CASH I ER

GSA rorm 6751 imev. =72

. S T



EXPLANATION OF QRDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES

Use this form to order photocopies of records of veterans who served in the United States or Con-
federate armed forces. These records include:

Pensicn appllication files based on United States {not State) service before World War I.

NOTE: Pensions based on military service for the Confederate States of America were author-
ized by some Southern States but not by the Federal Government until 1959. Inguiries about
State pensions should be addressed to the State archives or equivalent &gency at the capital
of the veteran's State of residence after the war.

Bounty-lard warrant application files based on United States {not State) service before 18356.

MNOTE: Pension or bounty-land warrant application files usually include an official statement
of the veteran's military or naval service, as well as information of a personal or genea-
Togical nature. If we find such a file, we send copies of the documents we think will be
most useful to you.

Mititary service records based on service in the United States Army (officers who served
before June 30, 1917, enlisted men before Qctober 31, 1912}, Navy (officers and eniisted men
who served before 1886), Marine Corps (officers and enlisted men who served before 1896), and
Confederate armed forces {1861-656). (We cannot provide photocopias af files for veterans
whose service terminated Tess than 75 years ago, however we are usually able to provide
certain information from the files.)

NOTE: Mititary service records rarely contain family information. The record of a man's
service in any one organization is entirely separate from the record of his service in any
other organization. We are ordinarily unable to accurately establish the identity of men of
the same name wha seryed in different organizations. If you know that a man served in more
than one organization and you desire copies of his military service record, submit a separate
form for the service record in each organization.

DO NOT use this form to reguest photocopies of records relating to service in World
Wars | or || or subseguent service. Wrife fo: Mational Personnel Records Center,
GSA, (Milftary Personns| Records), 9700 Page Boulevard, 5t. Louis, MO £3132,

More information about armed service records may be found in our free Genealogical Information Kit.

Send the completed form to the address on the front of the form. When you send more than one form
at a time, each order will be handled separately; you may not receive all your replies at the same
time.

When we find numerous files for tne veteran, we suggest that you visit the National Archives and
examine the various files, or hire a professional researcher to examing the files for you. The
Board for Certification of Genealogists, 1307 MNew Hampshire Avenue, N, Washington, DC 20036, can
provide you with the names of persons in the Washington area willing to do research for a fee.

GEA DC 72.11f20 GSA romm 6751 (REV. 3-72) {BACK}







1372 Rockledge Lane #3
Walput Creek, Calif, 94595
January 8, 1973

Mr. Carroll York Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut

Dear Mr. Belknap:

Thank you for advising that my letter had appeared in the Monitor, I had
overlooked that issue and had not known that my letter was published.

With regard to the Belknap genealogy, I believe that you already have my

line of decent through my sister, Irene Belknap of Tacoma, Washington. I

knew she had been corresponding with someone in the Bast about our genealogy
80 called her after receiving your letter and she sald you were the one she
had been corresponding with. All her brothers and sisters had given her their
family information which she in turn forwarded to you, I believe within the
past year.

I am a great great grandson of Jesse Belknap so our line of decent meets
at least with him,

Yes, we would be glad to have the data on our llne of decent back to the
beginning if it is not too inconvenlent for you. One copy would sufflce as
more coples for all of us could be run off here,

Thanks very much for contacting me.

Sincerely,

2 itz /éf//zm%/

Meldon G, Belknap

P.8. A few days ago I learned of a man named Forrest Belknap who recently
moved to Walnut Creek at 2709 Golden Rain Road, No. 11, 94595, I talked to
him tonight and told him about your letter, He was born in California and
his father was born in Michigan. He has relatives in the West, Perhaps you
would want to contact him,



IRENE BELKENAP
I%14wN, FTth Strewt, Apl, #14
Tacoma, Washington 934[]'?'
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CLAUDIA MARSHALL  CLINTON BELKNAP PAUL BELKNAP SYLVIA RICHARDSON FRANCES MLILNE
From CYB 9/1/73

A query from a bewildered correspondent makes me fear that I've taken too much for
granted in naming the birthplaces of early Belknaps in Comnectiout, Hence this memo.
Forgive 4t if it tells you nothing you don't already know,

Intyping my records of early generations, 1 have followed the practioce of earlier
workers, by showing in saquence (1) the name of the place then legally+the birthplace
and (2) in parentheses the presant name of the birthplace, after it had separated
from the town of which it formerly was a part,

But I haven't follawad this venerable custom aa complately as I might have,

EXAMPLE: My sheet for Jonas Newton Belknap gives his birthplace as “Windsor (Ellingto-)

D™

This L8 correct. Although the residents in that section of Windsor began
calling it Ellington in 1735, it did not become legally Ellington until (1) East
Windser was "set off" from Windsor in 1768 and then (2) Ellington was "get of "
from Esst Windsor in 1786, 1t was still legally Winasor when Jonas was born in 1759,

o D anedls A baat,
But in listing the first three children of Jonas's fathe Samuel,,I just said
"§11ington™ as birthplsce.  Perhaps I should have repeated "Windsor (Ellington)"
for each of them =~ instead of relying on having shown "Windsor (Ellington)"ss
Samuel's first place of residemce, near the top ol the gheet for Samuel.

A much more aomplicated problem was presented on tha ashest for Jonas's grandparenta,
Samuel B and Mary Diokinson. . . When they first left Massaochusatts, they came to
Connectiout, at Mansfield, But when they moved from Manasfield to the Somers area
tn InfiedA, thasv weve goinally «oving T aok into Massachusatts -- for Enfield wne
in the narrow northem girip of land wiAt was not annexed from massachusetis uniil 1755,
And Somers had no legal standing till Jidly 1734,
So, although I tried to cover this point under "Residence," perhaps I should
have shown the birthplace of Simeon, Job, Samuel, and Ebeneser as "Enfield (Somers)
Mass. (Conn.)" And for Abel snd Jesset "“Somers, Mass.{Conn.) « « o But this
looked 30 clumsy that I owitted a repatition of the 1749 shift from Mass. to Conn.
It just seemed too pedantic. But you may wish to alter what I wWrota,

Actually, I oould have been still more pedantic. I oould fiave writfen: "knfield
(Somers, formerly oallied bast gnfield) Mass. (Conn. )" Angg;'d have bheen justified
in following the wording for Massschuaetts in a 1735 deed by Samuel, in his own
handwriting: "I, Samll Balknap of Somera in y® Cgunty of Hampshire in the grovince
of the Massachusetts Bay in New England, » " Butl didn't.
also
T should add that the town of Woodstock was,in that ares oeded to Conn. in 1749. So,
technically, the children of Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris, before they moved
from Woodstock to Holland in 1740, were born in Massachuseits -- although nowadays
generally shown as born in Woodstock . Conn.
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MEMO to BRUCE BELXNAP Sept 10 1973

The pressure of some unsolved problems has kept me from snawering the many questions
in your last letter. . , I'll begin with the last question you asked.

What to do with information you collect! Yes, by all means pass it along to me., It
may fit onto what I have == or I can write to the source for further information.

I'n always grateful for thia sort of help, for on many lines my files stop a generation
or 80 back in time.

Now, other questions:

I havs some information on ohildren of Jobn and Thomas, sons of Porter H. Could use
nor'Se.

Validity of information obtained from living persons! MNo swesping generalisation;
have to judge individual cases. Usually dependable baok to grandfather -- sometimes
farther. Can't ask for documentién. I data sesm gquestionable, I must undertake
research ayself.

How s such research done! Primarily by correspondence with town clerks, probate
gourts, county recorders, eto =- seeking wills, intestate proceedings, deeds, eto .
Often futile; but must be tried. Time oonsuming, of courss. . . I have to do it by
mail == no time for wildegoose travel. Or by getting books on loan from genealogioal
libraries, such as KEHG in Boston, chiefly Vital Records of towns.
Publiocation? Eventually in book form, if I live long encugh to reach that point.

Other lines! Not all as complete as yours, for lack of lucky oontast with right
people now living. Many efforts fail because living persons not interested and
won't answer inquiries. . . On some lines, only a fow early generations; lost

trail thereafter, and no record attainable. Old records, late 18th and early 19th
centuries, often just don't exist in areas that were newly settled then ~- or there's
nothing but unreliable local histories, #0 ocalled. . . In other cases, no EKNEKX
parentage yet found for men known to have lived in these times.

For ng comments will help you understand my ohief difficulty: so much time required
for sirrespondence that I lack time to transfer all new data to organised records in
ny master file. So I bave hundreds of entries yet to make, Irem data obtained and

in my hands, waiting to be used.f

The fan is in the problem solving ~--after that, it's drudgery. So, with an over
abundance of provlems, I neglesct the drudgsry.

All wy best wishes,
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18 March 1974

Ir W Dean
870 Millbrook Way
Bountiful, Utah 84010 Copy 30 Della Belnap

Dear Dr Belnap:

I'n sending to yeu, ssparately, my sheets on the first five generatiens in
America in my own direct line == as I premised to do. I bellieve the
first four are in your lins.

The sheets are for: Abraham, Samuelp Ebsneszer, Samuel, Samuel.

sending
I'm also xuukwg you a copy of & manuscript on “The English Ancestors of
Abrahas Belknap." Though this was written for a special purpose, some time
ago, I think you should resd it befere taskling the sheets for individuals,
beosuse it wil]l deal with some points that come up in those sheets. It
also states my deepssadédd objection to calling the earlier Beltofts either
alias Belknap of just Belknap in parentheses as Della has done.

I wish all oy files wera as complete as thoss for these fisst five
Amerivan generations. But that's still a long way off.

Cordially,
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The Marriage and Boneymoon
REV, Jmmfrfanmap. D. D.
Minister of First Parish, Dover, N. H.
As recerded in his diary
1767, June 12th. Set out for Bosten, ledged Nerth Hill,

June 1jth, Travelled to Ipswich: met Governor Wentworth on
the road; he entered Portsmouth this day.

June l4th, Preached at Ipswich,

Jupe 15th. Reached Besten: evening married.
June 16th,

June 17th,

June 18th, Set out en our return, rode through the rain,
.and lodged at Hampten, Mr. Thayer's.

Juns 19th. Get home to Dover in the evening safe and well,
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CLA..IA MARSHALL CLINTON BELANAP PAUL BELXNAP SYLVIA RICHARDSON  FRANCES MLLME
From CYB 9/1/73
A guery from a bewildered correspondent makes me fear that I've taken too much tor

granted in naming the pirthpiaces of early Belkmaps in Conpecticut., tHence this memo.
Forcive 1t if it tells you nothing you don't already know.

interin my records of early . norations, 1 have folicwed the priactice of earli v
wolkers, by showlng in saguenc {1) the name of the j l.-e then lerally the birtie LT
and 1.} in parentheses the prosent nane of the birthnlicae, after 1t had separat.«d
1o the town of whict, it form rlv was a parl,

“ut © naven't followed this vererable custom as complitoly as I might have,

mifrisns My sheet for Jonas lewton Belknap gives his hirthplace as "Windsor (=1t .t

Jrrm U
PARSERES ]

This 48 correct. Althourh the residents in that section ol Windsor began
calling 1t sllington 4n 173%, it did not hecome lepally bllington wntil (1) -as?
.indsor was "set off" from Windsor in 1768 and thee (2) Ellington was "zat "

from East Windsor in 19d.. Tt was still lepally “indegor when Jonas wWas | ir

PRV | vosey LI Y o
~ubt in listing the [ipat trree chlldren of Jonas's Uathe Saruel,, I just gopte
“11lington™ as birthplsce, verhaps 1 should have repaated “Windsor (Eliinton)™
for each of tham =~ ipsteai of relying on havipe shown "yindsor (ellington."~3
samasl's first place of residence, near the top of Lhe sheet for Samuel.

A much mope complicated problem was presented on the sheet for Jonas's grandparents,
Samiel B and Mary Dickinson. ., . When they first left “asgschusetts, they came io
Cornecticut, at Mansfield. ?ut when they moved from Mansfield to the Somers zren
in rnfield, they were actuaily moving hack into Massachusetts -- for knfield was
in the narrow nortnem strip of land that was not annexed from Massachusetts wntil 17k,
ana Jomers had no legal stanainr till July 17 34,
s0, although 1 tried to cover this point under "sesidence,” perhaps 1 shou L
have shown the birthplace of jimeon, Job, Samuei, and Ebenezer as "Enfietd L somers
Mass, (Conn,)" And for arel and Jesaetl "uomers, Manss (Conn.) « o » But tnis
looked so clumsy that i omitted a repetition of tho L744 rhift from Mass, ‘o Lenn,
It just seemed too pedantic, But, you may wist 1o alter what L wrote.
Actually, I could have been still more pedantic, I could have written: “pnfield
(Somers, formerly called kast gnfield) Mass, (Conn.)" Ana)l'd have been ‘ustiiled
in following the wording for Massachusetts in s 17)5 deed by Samuel, in his own
handwriting: "I, Samll Relknap of Somers in y® County of Hampshire in the province
of the Massachusetts Bay in New England. . o Aut I didn't.
also
I should add that the town of Woodstock was,in that area ceded to Conn, in 1744, S0,
technically, the children of Joseph Helknap and Prudence Merris, before they moved
from Woodstock to Holland in i740, were born in Massachusetts =~ although nowadays
kererally shown as born in woodstock, Conn.




GLALYS GRAY CLINTON BELKNAP From CYB _ Jept 5 1973
My apologies for an srrer, on my notes for Jonaa Newton Halknip, written in 1971,

Testerday and today, I've besn assembling lﬁul of notes for a bdography of Jonas, to
raplace the inadequate eondensation I wrote in 1971, In the process, I've re-read
the passages in the Walbridge book on which I based the statement that the ohildren
brither, Qrin and Cynthis werec born in"Middletown NY (now called Springwater)" rages 5¢
and 56,

1 was misled in my interpretation of the references to "the line" in the following
passages

"Jonas Belimap . , , came in the spring of 1795 to this hollow and took Lot No, 1, EM the
extreme south lot in the town of Pittstown, now Richménd , . . Belknap's house $md in thre
present town of Richmond, but he extended his claim southward into what 1s now the towr

of Joringwater,, , James and John Garlinghousethe next year put up a cabin on the south
side of the line a little west of the present saw mill., . , and here Mary Garlinghouse
(John's daughter, CYB) was born in June 1797, and was the first white child born in

town, , , Esther Belknap was born Just across the line april 1, 1797,0rin Belknan

May 29 1799, Cynthia Belknap July 12 1801," M

Noting, now, the dates for Mary Garlinghouse and Esther ap, I saw that if Mary
in June was first child in Springwater area, the Esther in J oould not have been
born there, So I looked again at the words "just across the line" == and saw that
Waite was talking from the south side of the line and looking back toward the
Richmond side, , . Obvious, of course; but I thought just the opposite when I

read those words in 1971,

So I'm altering the birthplace for Esther to read:"Richm,nd (now Honeoye)Y" The
"same as Esther" for Orin and Cymthia can stand as is,

Same chage will be made, of course, on the sheets for those three children,




CORRECTION UF 5OMe MISIDENTIFICATIONS HADE BY n W BELENAP

Ui -- The £li Belknap who marrisd Clarissa (Cleracy) Lyman.
~= The Aisa Belknap who married aAbla beverix
-= The John Belknap whose sons were kli, Timothy. John, and Foris

The correction of these erroneous Adentifications iu the result of years of research
by John i Sherman, beginning avout 1934, and by bim nad C Y Belknap cooperativoly
1968 to 1972, The findingsrest entirely on primary sources-~ wills, land deeds,

court proceedings, and other original contemporary records,

These misidentifications are the most serious errors in H W Belknap's work, as they
have led to the statement of incorrect lineage for g scores of Belknaps.

The root of the errors was that HWB had no record of the second John Belknap in
the list of three Johns descended from Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris:

-- John (Sr), son of Joseph and Prudence, born Woodstock, Conne, 21 Sept 1725.
~- John Jr, son of the above, born at Holland, Mass., 6 April 1748,
John (III), son of John Jr, born at Holland 17 April 173u.

Lacking a record of the second John {(John Jrﬁ).HWB assumed that the John Belknap

who was reported to have married a "Lovina" was John (ir) and that she was that

elder John's second wife., e therefore assigned to Jjohn (Sr) tbree sons — Eli,

Tiwothy, and John (III) -- who were actually sons of John Jr and Lavina Brock (widow

ol John Hinds), as proved by the will of lavina's father David Brock of Woodstock,

Conn. TIhis Lavina was the so-called "Lovina" that HwB thought had been secand wife

of John (Sr). (HW3 also misassigned another son of Jobn Jr and Lavina Erock: Foris,

whom HWS listed as son of Foris's uncle william and Arna Burke,)
NEB Lt Coom

In 19354 dJohn Shafman directed HWB's attention to this error. HWB acknowledged

the error but did not alter his records, as he had ceuzsed active work on Belknap

genealogy in 1926, (after 1926, he merely filed new data without entering them

in his systematic records.) 50 those who have relied on his notes have perpeiuated

his errors.

(9

By the end of 1913, HWB had found the record of the marriage of an Ell Belknap and
Clarissa (Cleracy) Lyman at Peru, Mass. (called Partricgefield at the time of that
marriage in 1800). He assumed =- with no supporting cvidence ~- that this Eli was
the El1i in his records of the family at Holland, Mass., and entered this marriage i
on nis card for that Eli (whom he showed as son of John Sr, incorrectly).

On 24 Feb 1914, the Boston Transcript carried an inquiry signed H.L.G. (H. L. Conlee
of lew York City) asking for the parentage and date of marriage of a John Belknap
and a Lydia, and for the date of marriage of their son zli to Clarissa Lyman.

On 15 dareh 1914, in the Transcript, HWB replied: "Join oorn Sept 21 1725 married
second{?) perbaps Lovipa -- (the correspondent says Lyd1a), and had Eli by second
wife, born Sept 15, 1780, nmarried Cleracy Lymun. Lkli woas born at Wales, Magu. and
married at Peru, Mass., belns then of Stevens Town, Moss.™

(WOTE: The name of the town was an error for oStephen Town, New York. There
was no town of that or similar name in Massachusetts.)

On 16 iarch 1914, the Transcript carried a lengthy communication from Conlee,
peginning: "John Belknap of Renssalaer County (New Yorlk} married lLydia. They had
sevirel children, orc of whom was El1." Then followed nomes of descendants of that
#li and Clarissa Lyman.




-l

H59B ignored Conlee's repetition of "iydia" and enterod ithe children of that pli

and Clarissa (named by Conles) as children of the Eli whom he believed to be the
sen of Jobn Belknap (Sr) and a second wife named “Lovina" (bui who was actually son
of Jobn Jr and Lavina Brock).

Conlee stuck with "Lydia." 3Jut in correspondence with him, W3 did not alter
uis insistence that "Lydia" was regally "lovina."

trerg was no evidence to support this insistence. Lot 3WD clung to it,

e was completely in error., Years of research by Joun A Sherman and recent
cooperative research by him and G Y Belsnap have estzolished the following
unguestionable {acts:

-~ Court records of the intestate settlement of tie estate of Jobn Belknap (5r)
of Holland, Mass. show that he married only once =— had a son named John
(who is shown as John Jr in various records at Hdolland) -~ and did not have

sons named zli, Timothy, SNy and Foris.
ens TN Som, &nd

-~ Other records make it plain that these sons andnfeveral daughters were
children of John Jr and Lavina Brock,

-- The kli who married Clurissa Lyman could not posaibly have been the Lli
who was born at Wales, Mass. in 1780. Census records at stephem Town Y
show that Clarissz's busoand Eli was born not later than 1774,

-- That E1i (Clarissa's husbsnd) moved from Cakham, Mass. about 1799 and
in 1800 was settled at Stephen Town NY on land adjacent to the propertias
of his brother Asa and his fatner John,

-~ His father John was the oldest son of John EBelknap and Ruth Farr of
Westboro, Mass. e does not appear in wesiboro VR, buf HWB obtained
acceptable evidence confirming his birth in 1740, He married Sarah walker
and lived in Oakham till 1799, then moved to itephen Town NY with Sarah
and thelr children.

The following facts have also been established:

-« In 1803, while the Lli who married Clarissa Lyman was living at Stephen Town
in Renssalaer County, John Belknap Jr of Holland, Mass. was in Oneida County NY
with his sons Eli, Timothy, and John (III). His youngest son, Foris, had
gone to Ohio with a young couple from Lanesborough, Joseph and Anna {Sherman)
Devereaux -~ probaply not long after the death of his mother Lavina Erock,
which occurred at some time before 25 Nov 1755 (the date of her father's will,
indicating that she was dead by that date),

-- In 1803, John Jr bought land at Lee, in the Town of Western, Oneida County NY.
Three years later, his sons Eli and Timothy jointly bought land adjscent to
the land that John Jr had bought in 1803, In 1808, Timothy who had moved
to Smithfield in Madison County NY sold his half of that Jointly owned land
to Eli,

-- E1li bought more land at Lee and remained there till 1817, when he moved
to French Creek, Chatauqua County NY, Timothy moved to Cambria in
Niagara County d 1920,




=

=~ During the entire period in which the Eli who married Clarissa Lyman
was at Stephen Town in Renssalaer County, the Eli who was born at
Wales,Mass. in 1780 was in different counties of New York,

In the process of correcting those misldentifications, a correction for a related
error by HWB has been found: -

-~ When EWB found the record of marriage of an Asa Belknap to Abia Devetix
(of "Stephenton, Mass." according to his notes) he entered this marriage
on his page for the 4sa who was son of Daniel Selknap of DummerstonyVermont.
But Abia Deverix was of Stephen Town, NY (there was no such town as :
"Stephenton, Mass.") and the Asa who married her was the trother of the
Eli who married Clarissa Lyman and lived on the farm adjoining that ili's
at Stephen Town., (No record beyond birthdate has vet been found for ihe

dsa born at Dummerston, )

-~ In this instance, HW2 indicated oy "(7)" on his notes that he was merely
guessing in his identification of the Asa who married Abia Deverix. But
many people have omitted that (?) when copying his notes.

In the Census records for Stepben Town, NY, %there cseems to be a probable explanation
or the "Lydia" named by Conlee aa wife of the John Belknap whose son married Clarissa
Lyman.

-= 1hat John celwnap, of Oakhanm, Mass., married Sarah Walker at Brookfield,
Yasse 17 Feb 1709,  She wag presumably with him when he moved to
Stephen Ioun, being the female Over 45 shown in the 1800 Census of his
household, In the 1810 Census, the oldest female in this household wasg
shown as uced only 26-45, As thers was no daughter of that age, this
was probably the Lydia named by Conles ~- second wife of John, and not
mother of Ell as Conlee believed, On this assumption, Sarah had died
betwsen 1800 and 1810, and the marriage to Lydia had taken place during
that same period. The 1810 census indicates that this second wife was
probably a widow with one small child.

BRI e R

C. Y. Belknap, 6 March 1973




CLAUDIA MARSHALL CLINTON BELKNAP PAUL BELKNAP SYLVIA RICHARDSON  FRANCES MILNE
From CYB 9/1/73

A query from a bewildered correspondent makes me fear that I've taken too much for
granted in naming the birthplaces of early Belknaps in Connecticut. Hence this memo.
Forgive it if it tells you nothing you don't already know.

Intyping my records of early generations, I have followed the practice of earlier
workers, by showing in sequence (1) the name of the place then legall¥ the birthplace
and {2) in parentheses the present name of the birthplace, after it had separated
from the town of which it formerly was a part.

But I haven't followed this verierable custom as completely as 1 might have.

EXAMPLE: My sheet for Jonas Newton Belknap gives his birthplace as "Windsor (Ellington)
Conn, "

This is correct. Although the residents in that section of Windsor began

calling it Ellington in 1735, it did not become legally Ellingiton until (1) East

Windsor was "set off" from Windsor in 1768 and then (2) Ellington was "set off"

from East Windsor in 1%86. It was still legally Windsor when Jonas was born in 1739.
o %"l’-}i hMu

But in listing the first three children of Jonas's fathe' Samuel,, I just said

"Ellington" as birthplsce. Perhaps I should have repeated "Windsor (Ellington)"

for each of them -- instead of relying on having shown "Windsor (Ellington)"as

Samuel's first place of residemce, near the top of the sheet for Samuel.

A much more complicated problem was presented on the sheet for Jonas's grandparents,
Samuel B and Mary Dickinson. . . When they first left Massachusetts, they came to
Connecticut, at Mansfield. But when they moved from Mansfield to the Somers area
in Enfield, they were actually moving back into Massachusetts -- for Enfield was
in the narrow northem strip of land that was not annexed from Massachusetts until 1749.
And Somers had no legal standing till Jdialy 1734,
So, although I tried to cover this point under "Residence," perhaps I should
have shown the birthplace of Simeon, Job, Samuel, and Ebenezer as "Enfield (Somers)
Mass. (Conn.)" And for Abel and Jesse: "Somers, Mass.(Conn.) . . . But this
looked so clumsy that I omitted a repetition of the 1749 shift from Mass. to Conn.
It just seemed too pedantic. But you may wish to alter what I wrote.

Actually, I could have been still more pedantic. I could fiave written: "Enfield
(Somers, formerly called East Enfield) Mass. (Conmn.)" And\I'd have been justified
in following the wording for Massachusetts in a 1735 deed by Samuel, in his own
handwriting: "I, Samll Helknap of Somers in y® County of Hampshire in the province
of the Massachusetts Bay in New England. . ." ut I didn't.
also
I should add that the town of Woodstock was,in that area ceded to Conn. in 1749, So,
technically, the children of Joseph Belknap and Prudence Morris, before they moved
from Woodstock to Holland in 1740, were born in Massachusetts -- although nowadays
generally shown as born in Woodstock, Conn.




CLAUDIA MARSHALL Clinton Belknap
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- In the County of Hampthire, within the Commonwealth of Maffachufetts, are
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ngen, Utah
Nov 9,197h
Dear Carrolls

Thanks for the information on Elisha Belknap. It's not a line that 1 have done
much research on. Have pické up much material on Belknaps & etc as I8ve checked
records. some of the information is on other families than the ones I was suposed to
be doing research on. This information I was going to put together later on. Lots of
time has passed away and I still haven't got it done. This is what I am trying to do
at this time.

Viginia Tabor mentioned she didn't know who Ell Belknap was, that prompted me to
send the information on Eli Belknap. Should have know you would have the informaticn.
Thanks for the information.

went to Salt Lake Library to see if E. Clinton Belnap book was there. As yet it
is not. If he sent them a copy it would take a little time to getit catalogued.

Only the first information put out by H.W. V. in books ds in the Library, outside what
ig in theNew Eng. Hist. Gen. Reg.

Have heard about B. Clinton Pelkap ¥i% bock through Hichard B. Tayler in Las Vegas,
Mev. Was sorrv to hear that both of his parents had died this year and that his wife's
father is in the hospital with cancer.

While in Salt Lake City then spent my time with Mich. records to obtain more inf-
ormation on Capt. Charles E. Belknap. The history of Grand Rapid, ¥Mich. has his picture
and a history of him. In this story it says he married 26 Dec. When I checked the
Marrieage rec. it Btates the marriage as 25 Ded. The Cemetery Rec. only gave his death
date. There is no way to tell which date is corrsct. The only thing to do is to give
both dates and where they are from. Normally I would accept the Vital record as being
most correct.

As I was going through one of the "History of the City of Grand Rapids* found a story
and picture of Isaac Belknap Mathewson, son of Paris and Phebe Mathewson. He was
be 11 Jan 1836 in Johnston,Providence, R.I. Spent ruch of his life in Calif., Idaho,
S. D. and ending up in Mych. Have an idea his mother was a Belknap. The record didn't
say. He did marry Rebecca M. Foster 29 Apr 1861. They had one dau. 7 Apr 1862, their
only child, who di¥. Bur. Yreka, Cslif. Uidn't check any further, didn't have time.

Received your letter and check for a copy of Glen Evans Record. Will have it done as
soon as possible. Have only till the 15th to get the last information in for our book.

¢.The copy I have is from the Lansing, Mich. Library. His wife was still alive at the

tire and she gave all of his things to that Library. I don't know if she is still alive
cr nct. This was some time ago. Don't know if the records of Glen Evans in Grand
Rapids would be any different.

I know Glen Evans made a lot of mistakes. Lets give his "A"™ for his efforts. He
dbéd do some good. Will also copy his index. It's the best one I've seen., Wished
others had done that gocd.

Dr. Dean Belnap found he had to cut ruch of the mherial he wanted to print, because
of space and money. He just thought one could get more on 1000 pages. We don't want
to make the beok too bulky. Don't know what he cut, but he kept ocur direct line and
enough information to help others to join into this line. WHith hopes we collect
enough for another hook latter.

I shculd say in Glen Evans record he changed all Blizabeth names to Blisabeth and
all Belnap to Belknap. This he should not have done. He should have left the names
as they were spelt in the record he found them in. Bven if it was in the same family.
Every thing in Salt lake Library is being put on the computer. It is put as the records
show. The computer is only smart enought to find names as they are spelt and not the
spellings that people might change them too. They are very particular that nothing is
recorded different than is found in the Vital records, Parishes & etc.




Have checked over the sheets you sent on Moses Belknap Jr. and Walter Perrin
Belknap , Bissel P. Belknap. Don't know how you could find which date is correct.
If ope had the time to check the Vital Records, they could porbably come close to
the mo$t correct dates. ;

Maybe you would be glad to know that Glen Evans Agrees with you that Bissell P.
Relknap md. Deborah Beebe, but he deesn't have as many children as we do.

You show Biasell 's Ji/ Lth child's birth as 1803. This must be a miss type, the
rest of the children are in the 1BLO's.

The people who sent me their record of Bissel P. Belknap said he md Deborah Cole
the dau. of San'l Cole. In our record page 209,212 I show where this information was
obtained. Where these people obtalned there information, they did not say.

Will get to your other letters as fast as I can. Better stop now so you will
get some word that I'm still working on them.

p s
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ropplatelys It comes Irom & Lypewriltten copy b: lopgnant notes writlen
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Sylvaa Richsrdson from Carroll Belknap Nov 12 1971

Thanks for your letter Nov 5 and its emolosures O- and the Mintonye address.
Though Mrs Mintonys"s book is greatly in error on many points, there"s a ot
of good background material in it.
80N~ |
The Jokm Bellmap you ask about was"\’lli( of Ibeneser”s son Joseph and Prudence Morris.

I can’t now give you a set of reliable sheeta on ohildren for the four families named
An your letter. I'11l just have to send you what I can. '

EBENEZER & HANNAH ATER =~ am still working on 4t. Big problem Ls birthdates of
children, HNo two ccmpilations agree, and the variations are wide. I'm atyll
searohing for dependable data. Shect encloged s probably correct on list of
chkldren and names of spouses.

SAMUEL & SARAH JONES =» maln problem is the Sarah who married Nathaniel Singleterry; was
she the Mary who was born 34 Oct 16567 Also some problems on son Samuel.

SAMUEL and MARY DICKINSON =~ I'm sending you a oopy of the record aet down by Benry
Wyockoff, with some corr¢etions by me. I beliws it is reagohably aocurate.

SAMUEL and MARY NEWTON = Am sending a copy of the record I have writtsn, though
some of the dater have not been fully confirmed. It differs markedly from all
other attempts that I have scen. I think it is correct.




r L5 Children of EBENEZER BELKNAP & HANNAH AYER
In a probable sequence of birth,

* Sarah n Isaac Newton
*Hannah n Thomas Flagg
* Mary a Nathaniel Merrill
* a daughter i ~ew=ws (Unningham
* John @ (1) Mehitabel Nourse
(2) Ruth Farr
(3)Joanna Tainter
*Joseph n Prudence Morris
*Samuel m Mary Dickknson
* Moses m Mary Roberds )
*Abiah A Jonathan Roberts ; -

A daughter, died young

*Dbadiah m {1) Sarah Mitchell
(2) Mary Dow (widow Marble, and before that, widow Roberts)

NOTE 11 Jonathan Roberts was sen of Ephraim Roberts by his first wife, Hannah.
Mary Roberds was daughter of this same Ephraim Reberts (Roberds) by his
second wife, Dorothy Hendrick.




¥ b Ghildren of SAMUEL BELKMAP & SARAH JONES

Mary b 17 Aug 1653  Died young
Mary b 14 Oct 1656  (Nothing else known)
*Sarah m. Nathaniel Singleterry 22 Dec 1673

(Birth date not kmown. May be smﬂzpﬂ the second Mary, above ?
person

)
)
)
)

* Abraham b 4 June 1660 d abt 1723 n Elizabeth Ayer (widow of Jokn Clements)
14 January 1690/1

* Samuel b 1 May 1662 (Marriage yet to be checked)
* Ebeneger b ---Dac 1667 d - Nov 1762 m, Hannah Ayer
F Joseph b 25 March 1672 d 28 Aug 1672

Patience b 17 Sept 1675 (No other information, except that she witnessed
a deed in 1731.)




TENTATIVE

#l5 EBENEZER Children Revision 17 March 1971
born LIED Married
1*Sarah 23 Dec 1691 4Abt 1792 20 March 1715/6 Isaac Newton

i1 *Hannah 11 aug 1693 Abt 1799 11 June 1713 Thomas Flagg

1ii *Mary 13 Jan 1694/5 4bt 1795 Before 1716  Nathaniel Merrill
iv *A dau. abt 1696 After 1795 ———— wea== Cunningham
v * John 1698 1799 (1) 1730 Hebltfbel Nourse

(2) 10 June 1736 Ruth Farr
(3) Joanna Tainter 3 January 1777

vi* Joseph abt 1700 20 July 1788 17 March 1724/5 Prudence Morris

Vit "|'Samuel abt 1702 :m“\m £ ﬁauly 1723 Mary Dickinson

viii* Moses abt 1704 13 March 1803 24 June 1735 Mary Roberds (Rooerts)
ix * Ablah  abt 1707 —— 6 April 1731 Jonathan Reberts

X A daus de Je ===

xi * Obadiah abt 1715 after 14 Oct (L) 27 Oct 1742 Sarah Mitchell
i ;&&}803 (2) 17 March 1756 Mary Dow, widow larble
(W) % pefore that, widow Roberts

NOTE: Jonathan Roberts MaXX¥#AX b 3L Jan 1698/9 was son of Ephraim Roberts by his
first wife Hannah. ilary Roberds HAXXMd b 17 Oct 1705 was daughter of same
Ephraim Roberts (Roberds) by bis secomd wife Lorothy Hendrick

Age at marriage: GSarah 24 A Age at death (reported)
Hannah 20 42 Sarah 100
Mary abt 20 / Hannah 106

s ik a2 ry Fe s
uDh? IUF.fha \ iLV‘* GJH$ }JQ Mary 100
u?mhﬁ abt 2l John 101
Mases #abt 31 Moses 99

Obadiah abt 27
SALES OF LAND TO SONS, BY ESENEZER

«= To Moses, land adjoining homestead.iﬁlZB. 7 March 1735
-- To Bbadiah, homestezd, -Z 100, 17 May 1740(ibenezer then 73 yrs old)

] 3
{Samuel a%rg%ze%reds h&ast‘%%"r.nestead to Ebenezer 13 Oct 1696 (Samuel then 68 yrs old)




hoenogor's children

Ranges of birth dates in various ocompilations,
John 1697 t@ 1701

Mases 1703 3943 1704

Quadiah 1705 to 1715

Ablah 1707 1709

Samusl 1703 ta 1707

Joseph 1697 1703 1707

ezl EEVI ek oy R S T
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SUSANAN Ballnap Born 26 Jan. 1792,'\Cherry Valley, N. Y.
Narrisd 15 Aug. s Cntario (0ep K. Yo

Died 12 Oot. 1556, iuDh.iu

& Bavid Chatfield Bore 30 May 1789, Saratage Commty, N. I,
Liled $ Iwo. 1839, in Chio

CHILDEEN OF SUSAMMAH BELKNAP AND DAVID CHATFIELD
s
David R., born 22 Oo%, 1311;. mmﬁmt}'. N. !.
Stopbea , bora 19 Deo, 1815
m,mam m7.mm—mmmamr6m.m
sty R 2 B, BT o
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SUSANNAN Bellmap Born 26 Jan. 1792,\Cherry Vallsy, N. Y.
Married 15 AUg. s Cntario Co., M. Y,
Died 12 Oo%. 1456, in Ohle

Lied 5 Dec. 1839, in Ohio

GHILDREN OF SUSANMAM HELXNAP AMD DAVID CHATF IELD

David R,, born 22 Oot. 181L, Ontario County, ¥, !.
Stephen , born 19 Dec, 1815 " "
Rousel, bnrn 3 Sept. 1817, in Ohlo — married Lucl.ndn Sperty & Des, 1840
died llalhroh ]].397. Sheridan, Ohio
Asenath, born 15 Ped, L319 = married Samuel Sperry 29 Sept, 1839 =
died 1 Sept. 1896, Cass Co,, Bndiana.

Jeth, borm 13 Jan, 1621, in Ohio
: Iﬁlr‘}" bhorr 7 Hovs 11-122 N n
Marntha, born 25 July 1824 » =
brlnltoru,hum 27 Aug, 1826 n »
Amanda, born 13 Way 1028 non
Hlti.ldl. born 18 Ml 18” now
_~ Elizabeth, born horn 2, Dec, 1832 » ®
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CLINTON: Have I told you of my most recent blt of luck? Have found descendants
of Stephen =~ the almost-lost brother ofMEEMNMMNMNA Jonas, about whom next to nothing
was known.
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FAANK R BENIOR, Couniy Clerk
ROBERT E CASWELL, Pirat Daputy Cierk

ONEIDA COUNTY — OFFICE OF THE COUNTY CLERK

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING 800 PARK AVENUE UTICA, NEW YORK 13801 TEL. 315-798-5793“0'"0‘0! TAX DEPARTMENT

JAWE J. SMITH, Deputy Clern
et —
RECORDS CEMTER
JOMN A, HNISHT, Dapuly Ctarh
RESIBTRAR

MARBARET NORSAN, Daputy Clark
MA . Depuly Glar

May 3, 1973

Mr. C. Y. Belknap
25 Club Road
Riverside, Connecticut 06878

Dear Mr. Belknap,

Re your inquiry, be advised that New York State Chancery
Courts derived from English Courts of Equity and preceded our
Surrogate Courts.

Accordingly, there is no special significance in respect
to instruments attested by Courts of Chancery, although a
Master of Chancery need not have been a member of the bar. In
brief, the document and actions set forth were in accordance
with prescribed legal requirements of the time and should be
accepted as such.

Incidentally, a will or deed, etc., need not be acknowl-
edged by a judge - indeed, seldom are - to be considered proper.

T hope that this answers your questions. There is no fee
for this service.

Very truly{yours,

7
(' #qumy!' L phirar
=y IT{;I'I"ank R. Senior
County Clerk

FRS:mek
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JOHN SHERMAM from CYB

I'm immensely grateful for the cards -- and very humble in thinking of
the work it required to prepare them.

They are priceless to me, for I'am not able to take Hime for that sort of
Pessarch. Waited too long to begin serious work on genealogy. Must
depend on what good pecple send to me.

At a glance, I ses cards that will oorrect or expand entries in my records.

One card,for instance, gives me the true date for time when my great grandfather
left Ontario County NY for Kentucky -- and corrects EEIEX§ the birthplace of his
first son George -~ assumed to be Kentucky because he so testifiesd in claiming
lsnd in Oregon -- but must have been NY acoording to the Census 1820, which

you sant,

Just as soon as I oan, I'll make copies and mail the cards back to you,

Meanwhile, here's my grateful cheok for your postage outlay.

PS A day or so ago, I noted some evidence that you and I had not seen in
the Oneida County deeds. It may ghve an acceptable date for death of John Jr,
Will be writing you a memo on it.
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SAMUEL BELKNAP & SARAH JOBES (widew HAlll)
son of Abraham Belknap daughter of Robert Jones
& Mary Stallion & Blissbeth Soane (Swain?), Hingham, Mass.
bpt 16 March 1627/28 b abt 1627, Reading, Berks., England
at North Weald, Essex, England d 18 April 1689, Haverhill, Mass.
d after 31 Aug 1731 (NOTE 1)
n abt 1652 )

Ocoupation: a joiner == i.e., oraftsman who built fixed furnishings of house, such
as settles and oupboards and shelves.

Residense) Salem, Malden, Haverhill, Mass. (Possibly briefly, Easthampton, L. I.)

Iisted in 1653 as owning two small lots at Easthampton, Long Island. Shown in
socount book of a Salem merchant, 1657 and 1659. 1In 1669 list of residents
not entitled to privileges of the common, as his house built before + Shown on
town map as owner of large property in Salem, between present Essex St and North
River. In deeds 1665 and 1666, sold portions of this land. In 1666 named as
oreditor of estate of Thomas James of Salem; and as debton to Thomas, Jere, and
James Msachum of Salem. In deed 14 April 1671, Sammel of Maulden, joiner, and
Joseph of Boston, glover, and their siater Hannah sold "theire thirds" of XNEXX
3/ of an aore in Lynn, part of a "houss lott
formerl$ Abbaham Belknap's house lott, father unto sd Samuel and Joseph,” In
1673, bought 2} acre lot in Haverhill, which he sold in 1685. Oath of Allegiance
at Haverhill 28 Nov 1677. |lNamed in will of Robert Jones 20 April 1688, On
13 Oot 1696 deeded his homestead at Haserbill -~ "27 gores with bulldings" -- to
his youngest son, Ebenessr. On 21 Nov 1698 deeded other land at Haverhill, 100
acres, %o his son Abrgham "of Reading." On 31 Aug 1731, at Concord, acknowledged
this deed to Abraham -- witnessed by his daughter Patience. (NOTE 1) On 11 Nov 1701
witnessed & deed signed by son Abraham “of Framinghem."
CHILDREN

10 Mary, b 17 Aug 1653. d young

11 1t Sarah m Nathaniel Singleterry 22 Deo 1673 (NOTE 2)

12 Mary, b 14 Oot 16%6

13 *Abraham, b 4 June 1660, Selem. d abt 1728, Framingham

14 *Samuel, b 1 May 1662, Salem Went to Southern New Jersey about 1690 and
vas there in 1697. (NOTE 1)

15 *Zbeneser, b Dec 1667,5alems d Nov 1782, Haverhill

16 Joseph, b 25 March 1672, Haverhill. d 28 aug 1672, Haverhill

17 Patisnce, b 17 Sept 1675, Haverhill. & after 31 Aug 1731 (NOTE 1)

NOIE 1: In KEHQ Register 1950, O. Andrews Moriarty disputed the date of death

of Sammel given by H W Belikmap == "aftar 1731" <= saying that the man acknowledging the
on 31 Ang 1731 the deed signed in 1696 conveying land to Abraham "of Reading” was
Samuel's son Samuel. For two reasons, it is plain that Moriarty was in error.
(1) The son Samuel had gone to Fairfield, Conn. somstime before 1690 and from
thers to Southern New Jersey about 1690, where he remained till 1697, probably
longer. He could not have been the man making the aoknowl t in 1731, as

he could not have been the grantor of the deed in 1696. (2) The further history
of the land given to Abraham in 1696 identifies,as signer and acknowledger, his
father Saxuel. On 11 Nov 1701, Abraham -- them "of Framinghsa® -- sold part of
this land to his brother Ebeneser, and the deed was witnessed by Samiel Belknap,
who eould only be his father. (As this deed was recorded in Essex County, it
probably was smecuted at Haverhill.) Later, 17 June 1720, Abrahsa "of Framingham"




5 Samuel Continued

s0ld 50 scres of that land <« no acknowledgment being made at that time. In 1731
the need of validating Abraham's title to the property that he sold in 1720 seegs
to have arisen -~ requiring that the 1696 deed conveying the land to him bg

acknowledged by the grantor. This aciknowledgment was made by Sammel Belknap
on 31 Aug 1731 and witnessed by Patience Belknap, daughter of Samuel
the granter and ackndiibedger was Samuel the father was made plain by
“ﬁ.l?mdﬂmmmmmdm‘““‘m"-. oi
asres which was laid cut to Bartholomew Heath's third division & by
$o Mr Thomas Brackett of Boston, shopkeeper, & from him to my Ho
Rik %o Ne." So the statement that Samuel the father died . Mg |

is corrsot. He was the first Belknap to live past 100 years of age. . . 4 no
Ixthar revord for Ms unmarried daughter Patience had been found, the same
statament 45 made for the date of her death.

NOIE 2: The parentage of the Sarah Balknap who married Nathaniel Singleterry
22 Dee 1673 has not beem established, though she obviously was of the same
f“lﬂmu that of Samuel's children. There appear to be four possibilities;
1) Ehat she was the Mary, born 14 Oot 1656, daughter of Samuel Belknap and
Sarah Jones -~ in which case she married at age 17. (2)02) that she was
of Samuel and Sarah, born about 1655, form whom no birth record has been found,

Or (3) that she was a daughter of Sarah Jones by ber fivat marriage (if it is

rye that Sarah Jones was "“widow Hill") and had adopted the name of her stepfather,
Or (4) that she uas of Samuel's brether John whe is mot known to have

(obvieusly inoemplete) a sketshy susmary of
skeletonized form, ., . When his father Abraham
years old, His mother Mary was 48, His brethers
Hannsh was 3 or 4. It can be surmised that
@ family fell naturally on Samuel. The land at
under ownership by Mary. But little of
his marriage, abeut 1652, Samuel had

it the rest of his dhthve life,
'hmmn“‘so " .&tﬂltﬂl.
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xi * Obadlah

TENTATIVE
Children Revision 17 March 1971
LUIED Married

ibt 1792 20 March 1715/6 Isaac Newton

Abt 1799 11 June 1713 Thomas Flagg

13 Jan 1694/5 abt 1795  Before 1716 Nathaniel Merrill

115 EBENBZER
born
i*3arah 23 De¢ 1691
ii *Hannah 11 Aug 1663
111 sMary
iv  *A dau. abt 1696
v * John 1698
vi* Joseph abt 17C0
vii *Samuel abt 1702
viii* Moses abt 1704
ix = Abiah nabt 1707
X A daue de ¥yeo ===
abt 1715

ifter 1795 —em= me;e=- Cunningham
1799 (1) 1730 Mehit¥bel Nourse

(2) 10 June 1736 Ruth Farr
(3) Joanna Tainter 3 January 1777

20 July 1788 17 March 1724/5 Prudence Morris

115 %n,*hl_-

h;\ﬂ June X5} ﬁzJuly 1723 Mary Lickinaon

13 Mareh 1803 24 June 1735 Mary Roberds (Roberts)

——, 6 April 1731  Jonathan Roberts

after 14 Oct (1) 27 Oct 1742 Sarah Mitchell
;J&}BOB (2) 17 March 1756 Mary Dow, widow Marble
(s ) & before that, wlidow Roberts

NOTE: Jonathan Roberts RASX¥#AX b 31 Jan 1698/9 was son of BEphraim Roberts by his
first wife Hannah.
Ephraim Roberts (Roberds) by his secomd wife Lorothy Hendrick

Age at marrlage:

Mary Roberds WX¥X¥d b 17 Oct 1705 was daughter of same

Sarah 24 : Age at death (reported)
Hannah 20 A e Sarah 100
ﬁziy ag; izf;/[ r WAl i Hannah 106
n a . fia s
. £ An i G Mary 100
samuel atit :T‘”T ? John 101
Moses aot jl Moses
Obadiah abt 27 ’e

SALES OF LAND TO SONS, 3Y EBENEZER

~= To Moses, land adjolning homestead.i,IZB- 7 March 1735
-- To 8badiah, homestead, ¥ 100, 17 May 1740(Ebenezer then 73 yrs 0ld)

{Samuel

t .
Ansrered h‘iaétl.ﬁ%'z‘nestead to Ebenezer 13 Oct 1696 (Samusl then 68 yrs old)
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“$5 |\ EBENBEZRR Children Revisien 17 March 1971
bern DI1ED Married
1*Sarah 23 Dec 1691 Abt 1792 20 March 1715/6 Isasc Newten

i1 *Hanmah 31 Ang 1693 4bt 1799 11 June 1713 Themas Flagg
111 *Mary 13 Jan 1694/5 abt 1795 Befors 1716  Hathaniel Merrill
iv ¢4 dau. abt 1696  After 1795 ——— eme=e Cumminghan
v *dedm 1698 1799 (1) 1730 Hed tAbel Nourse
(3) Joumma satater 3 damry 1777
vi¢ Jeseph  abt 1700 20 July 1788 17 March 1724/5 Prudence Morris
vil *Semuel  abt 1702 ?ﬂ'a June 1757 y@w 1723 Mary Dickinsen
viii® Neses abt 1704 13 Marchk 1803 24 June 1735 Mary Reberds {Reberts)
ix © Ablad  abt 1707 J— 6 dpril 1731  Jemathan Reberts
X Adau. do Yo ow=

xi * OQbsdiah abt 1715  after lh Qst %1 27 Oct 1742  Sarah Mitchell
= 2) 1

)
7.3 ) 17 Mareh 1756 Mary Dow, widow Marble
C )] > & before that, widow Reberts _

NOTE: Jomathan Reberts SEAXNMNX b 31 Jan 1698/9 was sen of Emhraim Reberts by his
first wife Hannah, MNary Reberds SELXEE b 17 Oot 1705 was daughter of same
Ephraim Reberts (Roberds) by his secsmd wife Dorethy Hendriok

Age at marriage: Sarah 24
Hannah 20 5

Mary abt 20

Jobn abt 24 7 7
Samuel abt ﬂ%& o3 Q‘L\“
Meses abt 31 ‘

Obadiah abt 27

SALES OF LAND TO SONS, BY KBENEIER

ud

== To Meses, land adj pemestead, £ 123, 7 March 1735
«= To fbadiah, homsstead, X 100, 17 May 17W0
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EBEKEZER Children Revision 17 March 1971
bern DIED Married
i*Sarah 23 Dec 1691 abt 1792 20 March 1715/6 Isaac Newton
ii *Hanpnah 11 Aug 1693 Abt 1799 1l June 1713 Thomas Flagg
iii *Mary 13 Jan 1694/5 &bt 1795 Before 1716  Nathaniel Merrill
iv  *A dau. abt 1696 4fter 1795 ——— w==== Cunningham
v * John 1698 1799 (1) 1730 Mehit?;t-bel Nourse
(2) 10 June 1736 Ruth Farr
(3) Joanna Tainter 3 January 1777
vi* Joseph abt 1700 20 July 1788 17 March 1724/5 Prudence Morris
vii *Samuel abt 1702 m;m‘ é\;July 1723 Mary Dickinsen
viii* Moses abt 1704 13 March 1803 24 June 1735 Mary Roberds (Roberts)
ix * Ablsah qabt 1707 ——— 6 april 1731 Jonathan Roberts
x Adau. de yo o =—-
xi * Obadiah abt 1715 after 14 Oct (1) 27 Oct 1742 Sarah Mitchell
K 1803 (2) 17 March 1756 Mary Dow, widow Marble
(\9‘“\) & before that, widow Roberts

NOTE: Jonathan Roberts #EMXM¥XX b 31 Jan 1698/9 was son of Ephraim Roberts by his
first wife Hannah.
Ephraim Roberts {Roberds) by his secomd wife Dorothy Hendrick

Age at marriage:

Mary Roberds HXXXEE b 17 Oct 1705 was daughter of same

Sarah 24 e at death (reported
Hannah 20 32 M Pk )
Mary abt ﬁ/ Hannah 106
John abt oI Py Mary 100
Samuel abt John 101

Moses abt 31 Moses 99

QObadiah abt 27

SALES OF LAND TO SONS, BY EBENEZER

-= To Moses, land adjoining homest.oad.£123, 7 March 1735
-- To 8badiah, homestead, ¥ 100,

17 May 1740(Ebenezer then 73 yrs old)

(Samuel ﬁa%%?e%re'ds hﬁ%%gnestead to Ebenezer 13 Oct 1696 (Samu’e"l then 68 yrs old}



Ebeneger's children

Banges of birth dates in various compllations,
John 1697 te 1701

Moses 1703 Xpig 1704

Obadiak 1705 to 1715

Abisk 1707 1709

Sexuel 1703 te 1707

Joseph 1697 1703 1707



